

维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司

审计报告及财务报表

二〇二二年度



# 维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司

## 审计报告及财务报表

(2022年01月01日至2022年12月31日止)

	目录	页次
一、	审计报告	1-3
二、	财务报表	
	资产负债表	1-2
	利润表	3
	现金流量表	4
	所有者权益变动表	5-6
	财务报表附注	1-29



## 审计报告

信会师报字[2023]第 ZA40927 号

维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司全体股东:

### 一、 审计意见

我们审计了维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司(以下简称“维布络大连公司”)财务报表,包括 2022 年 12 月 31 日的资产负债表,2022 年度的利润表、现金流量表、所有者权益变动表以及相关财务报表附注。

我们认为,后附的财务报表在所有重大方面按照企业会计准则的规定编制,公允反映了维布络大连公司 2022 年 12 月 31 日的财务状况以及 2022 年度的经营成果和现金流量。

### 二、 形成审计意见的基础

我们按照中国注册会计师审计准则的规定执行了审计工作。审计报告的“注册会计师对财务报表审计的责任”部分进一步阐述了我们在这些准则下的责任。按照中国注册会计师职业道德守则,我们独立于维布络大连公司,并履行了职业道德方面的其他责任。我们相信,我们获取的审计证据是充分、适当的,为发表审计意见提供了基础。

### 三、 管理层和治理层对财务报表的责任

维布络大连公司管理层(以下简称“管理层”)负责按照企业会计准则的规定编制财务报表,使其实现公允反映,并设计、执行和维护必要的内部控制,以使财务报表不存在由于舞弊或错误导致的重大错报。

在编制财务报表时,管理层负责评估维布络大连公司的持续经营能力,披露与持续经营相关的事项(如适用),并运用持续经营假设,除非计划进行清算、终止运营或别无其他现实的选择。



治理层负责监督维布络大连公司的财务报告过程。

#### 四、 注册会计师对财务报表审计的责任

我们的目标是对财务报表整体是否不存在由于舞弊或错误导致的重大错报获取合理保证，并出具包含审计意见的审计报告。合理保证是高水平的保证，但并不能保证按照审计准则执行的审计在某一重大错报存在时总能发现。错报可能由于舞弊或错误导致，如果合理预期错报单独或汇总起来可能影响财务报表使用者依据财务报表作出的经济决策，则通常认为错报是重大的。

在按照审计准则执行审计工作的过程中，我们运用职业判断，并保持职业怀疑。同时，我们也执行以下工作：

(一) 识别和评估由于舞弊或错误导致的财务报表重大错报风险，设计和实施审计程序以应对这些风险，并获取充分、适当的审计证据，作为发表审计意见的基础。由于舞弊可能涉及串通、伪造、故意遗漏、虚假陈述或凌驾于内部控制之上，未能发现由于舞弊导致的重大错报的风险高于未能发现由于错误导致的重大错报的风险。

(二) 了解与审计相关的内部控制，以设计恰当的审计程序，但目的并非对内部控制的有效性发表意见。

(三) 评价管理层选用会计政策的恰当性和作出会计估计及相关披露的合理性。

(四) 对管理层使用持续经营假设的恰当性得出结论。同时，根据获取的审计证据，就可能导致对维布络大连公司持续经营能力产生重大疑虑的事项或情况是否存在重大不确定性得出结论。如果我们得出结论认为存在重大不确定性，审计准则要求我们在审计报告中提请报表使用者注意财务报表中的相关披露；如果披露不充分，我们应当发表非无保留意见。我们的结论基于截至审计报告日可获得的信息。然而，未来的事项或情况可能导致维布络大连公司不能持续经营。

(五) 评价财务报表的总体列报（包括披露）、结构和内容，并评价财务报表是否公允反映相关交易和事项。



我们与治理层就计划的审计范围、时间安排和重大审计发现等事项进行沟通，包括沟通我们在审计中识别出的值得关注的内部控制缺陷。



中国注册会计师：



中国注册会计师：



中国·上海

二〇二三年五月十六日



**维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司**  
**资产负债表**  
**2022年12月31日**  
**(除特别注明外, 金额单位均为人民币元)**

资产	附注五	期末余额	上年年末余额
流动资产:			
货币资金	(一)	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
交易性金融资产			
衍生金融资产			
应收票据			
应收账款	(二)	67,573,220.62	28,765,603.23
应收款项融资			
预付款项	(三)	951,050.45	654,331.47
其他应收款	(四)	296,754.48	485,910.88
存货			
合同资产			
持有待售资产			
一年内到期的非流动资产			
其他流动资产	(五)	1,731,462.17	3,761,489.87
流动资产合计		101,582,809.54	66,777,043.83
非流动资产:			
债权投资			
其他债权投资			
长期应收款	(六)	1,207,812.17	1,151,949.69
长期股权投资			
其他权益工具投资			
其他非流动金融资产			
投资性房地产			
固定资产	(七)	18,282,378.80	12,479,663.99
在建工程			
生产性生物资产			
油气资产			
使用权资产	(八)	11,193,655.31	10,831,083.57
无形资产			
开发支出			
商誉			
长期待摊费用			
递延所得税资产	(九)	2,882,139.33	1,698,742.39
其他非流动资产			
非流动资产合计		33,565,985.61	26,161,439.64
资产总计		135,148,795.15	92,938,483.47

后附财务报表附注为财务报表的组成部分。

企业法定代表人: 张洋一

主管会计工作负责人: 李琨 会计机构负责人: 李琨



**维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司**  
**资产负债表(续)**  
**2022年12月31日**  
**(除特别注明外, 金额单位均为人民币元)**

负债和所有者权益	附注五	期末余额	上年年末余额
<b>流动负债:</b>			
短期借款			
交易性金融负债			
衍生金融负债			
应付票据			
应付账款	(十)	25,451,734.46	578,762.00
预收款项			
合同负债			
应付职工薪酬	(十一)	6,781,480.00	5,891,126.31
应交税费	(十二)	4,305,436.05	2,370,861.75
其他应付款	(十三)	8,291,913.85	5,673,755.45
持有待售负债			
一年内到期的非流动负债	(十四)	5,153,367.65	3,569,593.20
其他流动负债			
<b>流动负债合计</b>		<b>49,983,932.01</b>	<b>18,084,098.71</b>
<b>非流动负债:</b>			
长期借款			
应付债券			
其中: 优先股			
永续债			
租赁负债	(十五)	9,410,024.61	11,330,370.24
长期应付款			
长期应付职工薪酬			
预计负债			
递延收益			
递延所得税负债			
其他非流动负债			
<b>非流动负债合计</b>		<b>9,410,024.61</b>	<b>11,330,370.24</b>
<b>负债合计</b>		<b>59,393,956.62</b>	<b>29,414,468.95</b>
<b>所有者权益:</b>			
实收资本	(十六)	52,755,750.00	52,755,750.00
其他权益工具			
其中: 优先股			
永续债			
资本公积			
其他综合收益			
专项储备			
盈余公积	(十七)	5,735,027.77	4,511,945.37
未分配利润	(十八)	17,264,060.76	6,256,319.15
<b>所有者权益合计</b>		<b>75,754,838.53</b>	<b>63,524,014.52</b>
<b>负债和所有者权益总计</b>		<b>135,148,795.15</b>	<b>92,938,483.47</b>

后附财务报表附注为财务报表的组成部分。

企业法定代表人: 张洋一

主管会计工作负责人: 李瑕

会计机构负责人: 李瑕



**维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司**  
**利润表**  
**2022年度**  
**(除特别注明外, 金额单位均为人民币元)**

项目	附注五	本期金额	上期金额
一、营业收入	(十九)	183,791,196.40	118,473,763.01
减: 营业成本	(十九)	148,608,643.49	83,941,432.71
税金及附加	(二十)	47,243.48	47,829.20
销售费用			189,566.41
管理费用		23,196,564.37	24,115,111.51
研发费用			
财务费用	(二十一)	-3,239,705.91	1,937,246.84
其中: 利息费用	(二十一)	730,929.30	777,066.24
利息收入	(二十一)	174,688.19	746,019.41
加: 其他收益	(二十二)	78,987.92	91,009.38
投资收益 (损失以“-”号填列)			
其中: 对联营企业和合营企业的投资收益			
以摊余成本计量的金融资产终止确认收益			
净敞口套期收益 (损失以“-”号填列)			
公允价值变动收益 (损失以“-”号填列)			
信用减值损失 (损失以“-”号填列)	(二十三)	-92,449.74	-5,815.06
资产减值损失 (损失以“-”号填列)			
资产处置收益 (损失以“-”号填列)			
二、营业利润 (亏损以“-”号填列)		15,164,989.15	8,327,770.66
加: 营业外收入		0.04	0.05
减: 营业外支出		133.00	11.00
三、利润总额 (亏损总额以“-”号填列)		15,164,856.19	8,327,759.71
减: 所得税费用	(二十四)	2,934,032.18	1,438,827.06
四、净利润 (净亏损以“-”号填列)		12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
(一) 持续经营净利润 (净亏损以“-”号填列)		12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
(二) 终止经营净利润 (净亏损以“-”号填列)			
五、其他综合收益的税后净额			
(一) 不能重分类进损益的其他综合收益			
1. 重新计量设定受益计划变动额			
2. 权益法下不能转损益的其他综合收益			
3. 其他权益工具投资公允价值变动			
4. 企业自身信用风险公允价值变动			
(二) 将重分类进损益的其他综合收益			
1. 权益法下可转损益的其他综合收益			
2. 其他债权投资公允价值变动			
3. 金融资产重分类计入其他综合收益的金额			
4. 其他债权投资信用减值准备			
5. 现金流量套期储备			
6. 外币财务报表折算差额			
7. 其他			
六、综合收益总额		12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65

后附财务报表附注为财务报表的组成部分。

企业法定代表人: 张洋一

主管会计工作负责人: 李瑕

会计机构负责人: 李瑕





**维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司**  
**现金流量表**  
**2022年度**  
(除特别注明外, 金额单位均为人民币元)

项目	附注五	本期金额	上期金额
<b>一、经营活动产生的现金流量</b>			
销售商品、提供劳务收到的现金		149,745,301.28	118,295,574.56
收到的税费返还		38,349.15	
收到其他与经营活动有关的现金		1,823,992.39	1,493,570.37
经营活动现金流入小计		151,607,642.82	119,789,144.93
购买商品、接受劳务支付的现金		5,389,117.15	6,773,183.23
支付给职工以及为职工支付的现金		122,662,454.25	86,754,204.68
支付的各项税费		2,316,890.10	3,512,355.36
支付其他与经营活动有关的现金		6,557,344.68	273,633.40
经营活动现金流出小计		136,925,806.18	97,313,376.67
经营活动产生的现金流量净额	(二十五)	14,681,836.64	22,475,768.26
<b>二、投资活动产生的现金流量</b>			
收回投资收到的现金			
取得投资收益收到的现金			
处置固定资产、无形资产和其他长期资产收回的现金净额			
处置子公司及其他营业单位收到的现金净额			
收到其他与投资活动有关的现金			
投资活动现金流入小计			
购建固定资产、无形资产和其他长期资产支付的现金		13,369,083.79	9,967,736.71
投资支付的现金			
取得子公司及其他营业单位支付的现金净额			
支付其他与投资活动有关的现金			
投资活动现金流出小计		13,369,083.79	9,967,736.71
投资活动产生的现金流量净额		-13,369,083.79	-9,967,736.71
<b>三、筹资活动产生的现金流量</b>			
吸收投资收到的现金			
取得借款收到的现金			
收到其他与筹资活动有关的现金			
筹资活动现金流入小计			
偿还债务支付的现金			
分配股利、利润或偿付利息支付的现金			15,800,000.00
支付其他与筹资活动有关的现金		4,910,457.01	4,027,573.53
筹资活动现金流出小计		4,910,457.01	19,827,573.53
筹资活动产生的现金流量净额		-4,910,457.01	-19,827,573.53
<b>四、汇率变动对现金及现金等价物的影响</b>		1,518,317.60	-1,371,262.13
<b>五、现金及现金等价物净增加额</b>		-2,079,386.56	-8,690,804.11
加: 期初现金及现金等价物余额		33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
<b>六、期末现金及现金等价物余额</b>	(二十五)	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38

后附财务报表附注为财务报表的组成部分。

企业法定代表人: 张洋一

主管会计工作负责人: 李瑕

会计机构负责人: 李瑕



维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司  
所有者权益变动表

2022年度

(除特别注明外,金额单位均为人民币元)

项目	本期金额						所有者权益合计
	实收资本	其他权益工具		资本公积	其他综合收益	专项储备	
		优先股	永续债				
一、上年年末余额	52,755,750.00						63,524,014.52
加:会计政策变更							
前期差错更正							
其他							
二、本年年初余额	52,755,750.00						63,524,014.52
三、本期增减变动金额(减少以“-”号填列)							12,230,824.01
(一)综合收益总额							12,230,824.01
(二)所有者投入和减少资本							
1.所有者投入的普通股							
2.其他权益工具持有者投入资本							
3.股份支付计入所有者权益的金额							
4.其他							
(三)利润分配							
1.提取盈余公积							
2.对所有者的分配							
3.其他							
(四)所有者权益内部结转							
1.资本公积转增资本							
2.盈余公积转增资本							
3.盈余公积弥补亏损							
4.设定受益计划变动额结转留存收益							
5.其他综合收益结转留存收益							
6.其他							
(五)专项储备							
1.本期提取							
2.本期使用							
(六)其他							
四、本期期末余额	52,755,750.00						75,754,838.53

后附财务报表附注为财务报表的组成部分。  
公司负责人:张洋

主管会计工作负责人:李瑕

会计机构负责人:李瑕



维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司  
所有者权益变动表(续)

2022年度

(除特别注明外,金额单位均为人民币元)

项目	上期金额				所有者权益合计
	实收资本	其他权益工具 优先股 永续债 其他	资本公积	其他综合收益	
一、上年年末余额	52,755,750.00				72,435,081.87
加: 会计政策变更					
前期差错更正					
其他					
二、本年期初余额	52,755,750.00				72,435,081.87
三、本期增减变动金额(减少以“-”号填列)					
(一) 综合收益总额					-8,911,067.35
(二) 所有者投入和减少资本					6,888,932.65
1. 所有者投入的普通股					
2. 其他权益工具持有者投入资本					
3. 股份支付计入所有者权益的金额					
4. 其他					
(三) 利润分配					
1. 提取盈余公积					-15,800,000.00
2. 对所有者的分配					-688,893.26
3. 其他					
(四) 所有者权益内部结转					
1. 资本公积转增资本					
2. 盈余公积转增资本					
3. 盈余公积弥补亏损					
4. 设定受益计划变动额结转留存收益					
5. 其他综合收益结转留存收益					
6. 其他					
(五) 专项储备					
1. 本期提取					
2. 本期使用					
(六) 其他					
四、本期末余额	52,755,750.00		4,511,945.37		63,524,014.52

后附财务报表附注为财务报表的组成部分。  
公司负责人: 张洋

主管会计工作负责人: 李瑕

会计机构负责人: 李瑕



# 维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司

## 二〇二二年度财务报表附注

(除特殊注明外, 金额单位均为人民币元)

### 一、 公司基本情况

维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司(以下简称“公司”或“本公司”)系于2015年12月经大连市人民政府批准, 由Wipro Networks Pte. Litmited(注册地: 新加坡)投资设立的外国法人独资有限责任公司。

公司的统一社会信用代码为: 91210200MA0QCU0E25。

截至2022年12月31日止, 本公司注册资本为美元800.00万元, 注册地: 辽宁省大连市甘井子区生态科技创新城春田园D7号。

本公司主要经营活动为: 计算机软件的销售、开发、技术咨询与服务; 系统集成的设计、调试与维护; 计算机硬件及相关设备的安装、维护及销售; 机票预订与取消业务的数据处理服务; 通过语音媒介和国际互联网从事客户联络、信息录入的处理、咨询和支持服务; 以服务外包的形式在大连开展离岸呼叫中心业务; 科技信息、企业管理、物流管理及财务管理的咨询和外包服务; 进出口业务(不含进口分销)。

本财务报表于2023年5月16日批准报出。

### 二、 财务报表的编制基础

#### (一) 编制基础

本财务报表按照财政部颁布的《企业会计准则——基本准则》和各项具体会计准则、企业会计准则应用指南、企业会计准则解释及其他相关规定(以下合称“企业会计准则”)编制。

#### (二) 持续经营

本财务报表以持续经营为基础编制。

### 三、 重要会计政策及会计估计

#### (一) 遵循企业会计准则的声明

本财务报表符合财政部颁布的企业会计准则的要求, 真实、完整地反映了本公司2022年12月31日的财务状况以及2022年度的经营成果和现金流量。

**(二) 会计期间**

自公历 1 月 1 日起至 12 月 31 日止为一个会计年度。

**(三) 营业周期**

本公司营业周期为 12 个月。

**(四) 记账本位币**

本公司采用人民币为记账本位币。本财务报表以人民币列示。

**(五) 现金及现金等价物的确定标准**

现金，是指本公司的库存现金以及可以随时用于支付的存款。现金等价物，是指本公司持有的期限短、流动性强、易于转换为已知金额的现金、价值变动风险很小的投资。

**(六) 外币业务**

外币业务采用交易发生日的即期汇率作为折算汇率将外币金额折合成人民币记账。资产负债表日外币货币性项目余额按资产负债表日即期汇率折算，由此产生的汇兑差额，除属于与购建符合资本化条件的资产相关的外币专门借款产生的汇兑差额按照借款费用资本化的原则处理外，均计入当期损益。

**(七) 金融工具**

本公司在成为金融工具合同的一方时，确认一项金融资产、金融负债或权益工具。

**1、 金融工具的分类**

根据本公司管理金融资产的业务模式和金融资产的合同现金流量特征，金融资产于初始确认时分类为：以摊余成本计量的金融资产、以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产和以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融资产。

本公司将同时符合下列条件且未被指定为以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融资产，分类为以摊余成本计量的金融资产：

- 业务模式是以收取合同现金流量为目标；
- 合同现金流量仅为对本金和以未偿付本金金额为基础的利息的支付。

本公司将同时符合下列条件且未被指定为以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融资产,分类为以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产(债务工具):

- 业务模式既以收取合同现金流量又以出售该金融资产为目标;
- 合同现金流量仅为对本金和以未偿付本金金额为基础的利息的支付。

对于非交易性权益工具投资,本公司可以在初始确认时将其不可撤销地指定为以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产(权益工具)。该指定在单项投资的基础上作出,且相关投资从发行者的角度符合权益工具的定义。

除上述以摊余成本计量和以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产外,本公司将其余所有的金融资产分类为以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融资产。

金融负债于初始确认时分类为:以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融负债和以摊余成本计量的金融负债。

## 2、金融工具的确认依据和计量方法

### (1) 以摊余成本计量的金融资产

以摊余成本计量的金融资产包括应收票据、应收账款、其他应收款、长期应收款、债权投资等,按公允价值进行初始计量,相关交易费用计入初始确认金额;不包含重大融资成分的应收账款以及本公司决定不考虑不超过一年的融资成分的应收账款,以合同交易价格进行初始计量。

持有期间采用实际利率法计算的利息计入当期损益。

收回或处置时,将取得的价款与该金融资产账面价值之间的差额计入当期损益。

### (2) 以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产(债务工具)

以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产(债务工具)包括应收款项融资、其他债权投资等,按公允价值进行初始计量,相关交易费用计入初始确认金额。该金融资产按公允价值进行后续计量,公允价值变动除采用实际利率法计算的利息、减值损失或利得和汇兑损益之外,均计入其他综合收益。终止确认时,之前计入其他综合收益的累计利得或损失从其他综合收益中转出,计入当期损益。

(3) 以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产（权益工具）

以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产（权益工具）包括其他权益工具投资等，按公允价值进行初始计量，相关交易费用计入初始确认金额。该金融资产按公允价值进行后续计量，公允价值变动计入其他综合收益。取得的股利计入当期损益。

终止确认时，之前计入其他综合收益的累计利得或损失从其他综合收益中转出，计入留存收益。

(4) 以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融资产

以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融资产包括交易性金融资产、衍生金融资产、其他非流动金融资产等，按公允价值进行初始计量，相关交易费用计入当期损益。该金融资产按公允价值进行后续计量，公允价值变动计入当期损益。

(5) 以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融负债

以公允价值计量且其变动计入当期损益的金融负债包括交易性金融负债、衍生金融负债等，按公允价值进行初始计量，相关交易费用计入当期损益。该金融负债按公允价值进行后续计量，公允价值变动计入当期损益。

终止确认时，其账面价值与支付的对价之间的差额计入当期损益。

(6) 以摊余成本计量的金融负债

以摊余成本计量的金融负债包括短期借款、应付票据、应付账款、其他应付款、长期借款、应付债券、长期应付款，按公允价值进行初始计量，相关交易费用计入初始确认金额。

持有期间采用实际利率法计算的利息计入当期损益。

终止确认时，将支付的对价与该金融负债账面价值之间的差额计入当期损益。

### 3、 金融资产终止确认和金融资产转移

满足下列条件之一时，本公司终止确认金融资产：

- 收取金融资产现金流量的合同权利终止；
- 金融资产已转移，且已将金融资产所有权上几乎所有的风险和报酬转移给转入方；
- 金融资产已转移，虽然本公司既没有转移也没有保留金融资产所有权上几乎所有的风险和报酬，但是未保留对金融资产的控制。

发生金融资产转移时，如保留了金融资产所有权上几乎所有的风险和报酬的，则不终止确认该金融资产。

在判断金融资产转移是否满足上述金融资产终止确认条件时，采用实质重于形式的原则。

公司将金融资产转移区分为金融资产整体转移和部分转移。金融资产整体转移满足终止确认条件的，将下列两项金额的差额计入当期损益：

- (1) 所转移金融资产的账面价值；
- (2) 因转移而收到的对价，与原直接计入所有者权益的公允价值变动累计额（涉及转移的金融资产为以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产（债务工具）的情形）之和。

金融资产部分转移满足终止确认条件的，将所转移金融资产整体的账面价值，在终止确认部分和未终止确认部分之间，按照各自的相对公允价值进行分摊，并将下列两项金额的差额计入当期损益：

- (1) 终止确认部分的账面价值；
- (2) 终止确认部分的对价，与原直接计入所有者权益的公允价值变动累计额中对应终止确认部分的金额（涉及转移的金融资产为以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产（债务工具）的情形）之和。

金融资产转移不满足终止确认条件的，继续确认该金融资产，所收到的对价确认为一项金融负债。

#### 4、金融负债终止确认

金融负债的现时义务全部或部分已经解除的，则终止确认该金融负债或其一部分；本公司若与债权人签定协议，以承担新金融负债方式替换现存金融负债，且新金融负债与现存金融负债的合同条款实质上不同的，则终止确认现存金融负债，并同时确认新金融负债。

对现存金融负债全部或部分合同条款作出实质性修改的，则终止确认现存金融负债或其一部分，同时将修改条款后的金融负债确认为一项新金融负债。

金融负债全部或部分终止确认时，终止确认的金融负债账面价值与支付对价（包括转出的非现金资产或承担的新金融负债）之间的差额，计入当期损益。

本公司若回购部分金融负债的，在回购日按照继续确认部分与终止确认部分的相对公允价值，将该金融负债整体的账面价值进行分配。分配给终止确认部分的账面价值与支付的对价（包括转出的非现金资产或承担的新金融负债）之间的差额，计入当期损益。



## 5、 金融资产和金融负债的公允价值的确定方法

存在活跃市场的金融工具，以活跃市场中的报价确定其公允价值。不存在活跃市场的金融工具，采用估值技术确定其公允价值。在估值时，本公司采用在当前情况下适用并且有足够可利用数据和其他信息支持的估值技术，选择与市场参与者在相关资产或负债的交易中所考虑的资产或负债特征相一致的输入值，并优先使用相关可观察输入值。只有在相关可观察输入值无法取得或取得不切实可行的情况下，才使用不可观察输入值。

## 6、 金融资产减值的测试方法及会计处理方法

本公司以单项或组合的方式对以摊余成本计量的金融资产、以公允价值计量且其变动计入其他综合收益的金融资产（债务工具）和财务担保合同等的预期信用损失进行估计。

本公司考虑有关过去事项、当前状况以及对未来经济状况的预测等合理且有依据的信息，以发生违约的风险为权重，计算合同应收的现金流量与预期能收到的现金流量之间差额的现值的概率加权金额，确认预期信用损失。如果该金融工具的信用风险自初始确认后已显著增加，本公司按照相当于该金融工具整个存续期内预期信用损失的金额计量其损失准备；如果该金融工具的信用风险自初始确认后并未显著增加，本公司按照相当于该金融工具未来 12 个月内预期信用损失的金额计量其损失准备。由此形成的损失准备的增加或转回金额，作为减值损失或利得计入当期损益。

本公司通过比较金融工具在资产负债表日发生违约的风险与在初始确认日发生违约的风险，以确定金融工具预计存续期内发生违约风险的相对变化，以评估金融工具的信用风险自初始确认后是否已显著增加。通常逾期超过 30 日，本公司即认为该金融工具的信用风险已显著增加，除非有确凿证据证明该金融工具的信用风险自初始确认后并未显著增加。

如果金融工具于资产负债表日的信用风险较低，本公司即认为该金融工具的信用风险自初始确认后并未显著增加。

如果有客观证据表明某项金融资产已经发生信用减值，则本公司在单项基础上对该金融资产计提减值准备。

对于由《企业会计准则第 14 号——收入》(2017)规范的交易形成的应收款项和合同资产，无论是否包含重大融资成分，本公司始终按照相当于整个存续期内预期信用损失的金额计量其损失准备。

对于租赁应收款，本公司选择始终按照相当于整个存续期内预期信用损失的金额计量其损失准备。

本公司不再合理预期金融资产合同现金流量能够全部或部分收回的,直接减记该金融资产的账面余额。

对于客观证据表明存在减值,以及适用于单项评估的应收账款、其他应收款、及长期应收款等单独进行减值测试,确认预期信用损失,计提减值准备;对于不存在减值客观依据的应收账款、其他应收款及长期应收款,或当在单项工具层面无法以合理成本评估预期信用损失的充分证据时,本公司参考历史信用损失经验,结合当前状况以及对未来经济状况的判断,依据信用风险特征将应收账款、其他应收款及长期应收款等划分为若干组合,在组合基础上计算预期信用损失。具体如下:

确定组合的依据	计提方法
非关联方组合	按应收款项账龄与整个存续期预期信用损失率对照表,计算预期信用损失
关联方组合	单项评估,如无减值迹象,不予计提

账龄与整个存续期预期信用损失对照表:

账龄	应收账款预期信用损失率(%)
1-180天	0.00
181-360天	35.00
超过360天	100.00

## (八) 合同资产

### 1、 合同资产的确认方法及标准

本公司根据履行履约义务与客户付款之间的关系在资产负债表中列示合同资产或合同负债。本公司已向客户转让商品或提供服务而有权收取对价的权利(且该权利取决于时间流逝之外的其他因素)列示为合同资产。同一合同下的合同资产和合同负债以净额列示。本公司拥有的、无条件(仅取决于时间流逝)向客户收取对价的权利作为应收款项单独列示。

### 2、 合同资产预期信用损失的确定方法及会计处理方法

合同资产的预期信用损失的确定方法及会计处理方法详见本附注“(七)6、金融资产减值的测试方法及会计处理方法”。

## (九) 固定资产

### 1、 固定资产的确认和初始计量

固定资产指为生产商品、提供劳务、出租或经营管理而持有，并且使用寿命超过一个会计年度的有形资产。固定资产在同时满足下列条件时予以确认：

- (1) 与该固定资产有关的经济利益很可能流入企业；
- (2) 该固定资产的成本能够可靠地计量。

固定资产按成本（并考虑预计弃置费用因素的影响）进行初始计量。

与固定资产有关的后续支出，在与其有关的经济利益很可能流入且其成本能够可靠计量时，计入固定资产成本；对于被替换的部分，终止确认其账面价值；所有其他后续支出于发生时计入当期损益。

### 2、 折旧方法

固定资产折旧采用年限平均法分类计提，根据固定资产类别、预计使用寿命和预计净残值率确定折旧率。对计提了减值准备的固定资产，则在未来期间按扣除减值准备后的账面价值及依据尚可使用年限确定折旧额。如固定资产各组成部分的使用寿命不同或者以不同方式为企业提供服务，则选择不同折旧率或折旧方法，分别计提折旧。

各类固定资产折旧方法、折旧年限、残值率和年折旧率如下：

类别	折旧方法	折旧年限（年）	残值率（%）	年折旧率（%）
电子设备	直线折旧法	2-5	0.00	20.00-50.00
办公设备	直线折旧法	2-21	0.00	4.76-50.00
家具及装修	直线折旧法	4-5	0.00	20.00-25.00

### 3、 固定资产处置

当固定资产被处置、或者预期通过使用或处置不能产生经济利益时，终止确认该固定资产。固定资产出售、转让、报废或毁损的处置收入扣除其账面价值和相关税费后的金额计入当期损益。

## (十) 长期资产减值

长期股权投资、采用成本模式计量的投资性房地产、固定资产、在建工程、使用权资产、使用寿命有限的无形资产、生产性生物资产、油气资产等长期资产，于资产负债表日存在减值迹象的，进行减值测试。减值测试结果表明资产的可收回金额低于其账面价值的，按其差额计提减值准备并计入减值损失。可收回金额为资产的公

允价值减去处置费用后的净额与资产预计未来现金流量的现值两者之间的较高者。资产减值准备按单项资产为基础计算并确认，如果难以对单项资产的可收回金额进行估计的，以该资产所属的资产组确定资产组的可收回金额。资产组是能够独立产生现金流入的最小资产组合。

## (十一) 合同负债

本公司根据履行履约义务与客户付款之间的关系在资产负债表中列示合同资产或合同负债。本公司已收或应收客户对价而应向客户转让商品或提供服务的义务列示为合同负债。同一合同下的合同资产和合同负债以净额列示。

## (十二) 职工薪酬

### 1、 短期薪酬的会计处理方法

本公司在职工为本公司提供服务的会计期间，将实际发生的短期薪酬确认为负债，并计入当期损益或相关资产成本。

本公司为职工缴纳的社会保险费和住房公积金，以及按规定提取的工会经费和职工教育经费，在职工为本公司提供服务的会计期间，根据规定的计提基础和计提比例计算确定相应的职工薪酬金额。

本公司发生的职工福利费，在实际发生时根据实际发生额计入当期损益或相关资产成本，其中，非货币性福利按照公允价值计量。

### 2、 离职后福利的会计处理方法

#### (1) 设定提存计划

本公司按当地政府的相关规定为职工缴纳基本养老保险和失业保险，在职工为本公司提供服务的会计期间，按以当地规定的缴纳基数和比例计算应缴纳金额，确认为负债，并计入当期损益或相关资产成本。

### 3、 辞退福利的会计处理方法

本公司向职工提供辞退福利的，在下列两者孰早日确认辞退福利产生的职工薪酬负债，并计入当期损益：公司不能单方面撤回因解除劳动关系计划或裁减建议所提供的辞退福利时；公司确认与涉及支付辞退福利的重组相关的成本或费用时。

### (十三) 收入

#### 1、 收入确认和计量所采用的会计政策

本公司在履行了合同中的履约义务,即在客户取得相关商品或服务控制权时确认收入。取得相关商品或服务控制权,是指能够主导该商品或服务的使用并从中获得几乎全部的经济利益。

合同中包含两项或多项履约义务的,本公司在合同开始日,按照各单项履约义务所承诺商品或服务的单独售价的相对比例,将交易价格分摊至各单项履约义务。本公司按照分摊至各单项履约义务的交易价格计量收入。

交易价格是指本公司因向客户转让商品或服务而预期有权收取的对价金额,不包括代第三方收取的款项以及预期将退还给客户的款项。本公司根据合同条款,结合其以往的习惯做法确定交易价格,并在确定交易价格时,考虑可变对价、合同中存在的重大融资成分、非现金对价、应付客户对价等因素的影响。本公司以不超过在相关不确定性消除时累计已确认收入极可能不会发生重大转回的金额确定包含可变对价的交易价格。合同中存在重大融资成分的,本公司按照假定客户在取得商品或服务控制权时即以现金支付的应付金额确定交易价格,并在合同期间内采用实际利率法摊销该交易价格与合同对价之间的差额。满足下列条件之一的,属于在某一时段内履行履约义务,否则,属于在某一时点履行履约义务:

- 客户在本公司履约的同时即取得并消耗本公司履约所带来的经济利益。
- 客户能够控制本公司履约过程中在建的商品。
- 本公司履约过程中所产出的商品具有不可替代用途,且本公司在整个合同期内有权就累计至今已完成的履约部分收取款项。

对于在某一时段内履行的履约义务,本公司在该段时间内按照履约进度确认收入,但是,履约进度不能合理确定的除外。本公司考虑商品或服务的性质,采用产出法或投入法确定履约进度。当履约进度不能合理确定时,已经发生的成本预计能够得到补偿的,本公司按照已经发生的成本金额确认收入,直到履约进度能够合理确定为止。

对于在某一时点履行的履约义务,本公司在客户取得相关商品或服务控制权时点确认收入。在判断客户是否已取得商品或服务控制权时,本公司考虑下列迹象:

- 本公司就该商品或服务享有现时收款权利,即客户就该商品或服务负有现时付款义务。
- 本公司已将该商品的法定所有权转移给客户,即客户已拥有该商品的法定所有权。

- 本公司已将该商品实物转移给客户，即客户已实物占有该商品。
- 本公司已将该商品所有权上的主要风险和报酬转移给客户，即客户已取得该商品所有权上的主要风险和报酬。
- 客户已接受该商品或服务。

#### (十四) 政府补助

##### 1、 类型

政府补助，是本公司从政府无偿取得的货币性资产或非货币性资产，分为与资产相关的政府补助和与收益相关的政府补助。

与资产相关的政府补助，是指本公司取得的、用于购建或以其他方式形成长期资产的政府补助。与收益相关的政府补助，是指除与资产相关的政府补助之外的政府补助。

##### 2、 会计处理

与资产相关的政府补助，冲减相关资产账面价值或确认为递延收益。确认为递延收益的，在相关资产使用寿命内按照合理、系统的方法分期计入当期损益（与本公司日常活动相关的，计入其他收益；与本公司日常活动无关的，计入营业外收入）；

与收益相关的政府补助，用于补偿本公司以后期间的相关成本费用或损失的，确认为递延收益，并在确认相关成本费用或损失的期间，计入当期损益（与本公司日常活动相关的，计入其他收益；与本公司日常活动无关的，计入营业外收入）或冲减相关成本费用或损失；用于补偿本公司已发生的相关成本费用或损失的，直接计入当期损益（与本公司日常活动相关的，计入其他收益；与本公司日常活动无关的，计入营业外收入）或冲减相关成本费用或损失。

#### (十五) 递延所得税资产和递延所得税负债

所得税包括当期所得税和递延所得税。除因企业合并和直接计入所有者权益(包括其他综合收益)的交易或者事项产生的所得税外，本公司将当期所得税和递延所得税计入当期损益。

递延所得税资产和递延所得税负债根据资产和负债的计税基础与其账面价值的差额(暂时性差异)计算确认。

对于可抵扣暂时性差异确认递延所得税资产，以未来期间很可能取得的用来抵扣可抵扣暂时性差异的应纳税所得额为限。对于能够结转以后年度的可抵扣亏损和税款抵减，以很可能获得用来抵扣可抵扣亏损和税款抵减的未来应纳税所得额为限，确

认相应的递延所得税资产。

对于应纳税暂时性差异，除特殊情况外，确认递延所得税负债。

不确认递延所得税资产或递延所得税负债的特殊情况包括：

- 商誉的初始确认；
- 既不是企业合并、发生时也不影响会计利润和应纳税所得额(或可抵扣亏损)的交易或事项。

资产负债表日，对于递延所得税资产和递延所得税负债，根据税法规定，按照预期收回相关资产或清偿相关负债期间的适用税率计量。

资产负债表日，本公司对递延所得税资产的账面价值进行复核。如果未来期间很可能无法获得足够的应纳税所得额用以抵扣递延所得税资产的利益，则减记递延所得税资产的账面价值。在很可能获得足够的应纳税所得额时，减记的金额予以转回。当拥有以净额结算的法定权利，且意图以净额结算或取得资产、清偿负债同时进行，当期所得税资产及当期所得税负债以抵销后的净额列报。

资产负债表日，递延所得税资产及递延所得税负债在同时满足以下条件时以抵销后的净额列示：

- 纳税主体拥有以净额结算当期所得税资产及当期所得税负债的法定权利；
- 递延所得税资产及递延所得税负债是与同一税收征管部门对同一纳税主体征收的所得税相关或者是对不同的纳税主体相关，但在未来每一具有重要性的递延所得税资产及负债转回的期间内，涉及的纳税主体意图以净额结算当期所得税资产和负债或是同时取得资产、清偿负债。

## (十六) 租赁

租赁，是指在一定期间内，出租人将资产的使用权让与承租人以获取对价的合同。

在合同开始日，本公司评估合同是否为租赁或者包含租赁。如果合同中一方让渡了在一定期间内控制一项或多项已识别资产使用的权利以换取对价，则该合同为租赁或者包含租赁。

合同中同时包含多项单独租赁的，本公司将合同予以分拆，并分别各项单独租赁进行会计处理。合同中同时包含租赁和非租赁部分的，承租人和出租人将租赁和非租赁部分进行分拆。

对于由新冠肺炎疫情直接引发的、就现有租赁合同达成的租金减免、延期支付等租金减让，同时满足下列条件的，本公司对所有租赁选择采用简化方法，不评估是否发生租赁变更，也不重新评估租赁分类：

- 减让后的租赁对价较减让前减少或基本不变，其中，租赁对价未折现或按减让前折现率折现均可；

- 综合考虑定性和定量因素后认定租赁的其他条款和条件无重大变化。

## 1、 本公司作为承租人

### (1) 使用权资产

在租赁期开始日,本公司对除短期租赁和低价值资产租赁以外的租赁确认使用权资产。使用权资产按照成本进行初始计量。该成本包括:

- 租赁负债的初始计量金额;
- 在租赁期开始日或之前支付的租赁付款额,存在租赁激励的,扣除已享受的租赁激励相关金额;
- 本公司发生的初始直接费用;
- 本公司为拆卸及移除租赁资产、复原租赁资产所在场地或将租赁资产恢复至租赁条款约定状态预计将发生的成本,但不包括属于为生产存货而发生的成本。

本公司后续采用直线法对使用权资产计提折旧。对能够合理确定租赁期届满时取得租赁资产所有权的,本公司在租赁资产剩余使用寿命内计提折旧;否则,租赁资产在租赁期与租赁资产剩余使用寿命两者孰短的期间内计提折旧。

本公司按照本附注“(十)长期资产减值”所述原则来确定使用权资产是否已发生减值,并对已识别的减值损失进行会计处理。

### (2) 租赁负债

在租赁期开始日,本公司对除短期租赁和低价值资产租赁以外的租赁确认租赁负债。租赁负债按照尚未支付的租赁付款额的现值进行初始计量。租赁付款额包括:

- 固定付款额(包括实质固定付款额),存在租赁激励的,扣除租赁激励相关金额;
- 取决于指数或比率的可变租赁付款额;
- 根据公司提供的担保余值预计应支付的款项;
- 购买选择权的行权价格,前提是公司合理确定将行使该选择权;
- 行使终止租赁选择权需支付的款项,前提是租赁期反映出公司将行使终止租赁选择权。

本公司采用租赁内含利率作为折现率,但如果无法合理确定租赁内含利率的,则采用本公司的增量借款利率作为折现率。

本公司按照固定的周期性利率计算租赁负债在租赁期内各期间的利息费用,并计入当期损益或相关资产成本。



未纳入租赁负债计量的可变租赁付款额在实际发生时计入当期损益或相关资产成本。

在租赁期开始日后,发生下列情形的,本公司重新计量租赁负债,并调整相应的使用权资产,若使用权资产的账面价值已调减至零,但租赁负债仍需进一步调减的,将差额计入当期损益:

- 当购买选择权、续租选择权或终止选择权的评估结果发生变化,或前述选择权的实际行权情况与原评估结果不一致的,本公司按变动后租赁付款额和修订后的折现率计算的现值重新计量租赁负债;
- 当实质固定付款额发生变动、担保余值预计的应付金额发生变动或用于确定租赁付款额的指数或比率发生变动,本公司按照变动后的租赁付款额和原折现率计算的现值重新计量租赁负债。但是,租赁付款额的变动源自浮动利率变动的,使用修订后的折现率计算现值。

### (3) 短期租赁和低价值资产租赁

本公司选择对短期租赁和低价值资产租赁不确认使用权资产和租赁负债,并将相关的租赁付款额在租赁期内各个期间按照直线法计入当期损益或相关资产成本。短期租赁,是指在租赁期开始日,租赁期不超过 12 个月且不包含购买选择权的租赁。低价值资产租赁,是指单项租赁资产为全新资产时价值较低的租赁。公司转租或预期转租租赁资产的,原租赁不属于低价值资产租赁。

### (4) 租赁变更

租赁发生变更且同时符合下列条件的,公司将该租赁变更作为一项单独租赁进行会计处理:

- 该租赁变更通过增加一项或多项租赁资产的使用权而扩大了租赁范围;
- 增加的对价与租赁范围扩大部分的单独价格按该合同情况调整后的金额相当。

租赁变更未作为一项单独租赁进行会计处理的,在租赁变更生效日,公司重新分摊变更后合同的对价,重新确定租赁期,并按照变更后租赁付款额和修订后的折现率计算的现值重新计量租赁负债。

租赁变更导致租赁范围缩小或租赁期缩短的,本公司相应调减使用权资产的账面价值,并将部分终止或完全终止租赁的相关利得或损失计入当期损益。其他租赁变更导致租赁负债重新计量的,本公司相应调整使用权资产的账面价值。

#### (5) 新冠肺炎疫情相关的租金减让

对于采用新冠肺炎疫情相关租金减让简化方法的,本公司不评估是否发生租赁变更,继续按照与减让前一致的折现率计算租赁负债的利息费用并计入当期损益,继续按照与减让前一致的方法对使用权资产进行计提折旧。发生租金减免的,本公司将减免的租金作为可变租赁付款额,在达成减让协议等解除原租金支付义务时,按未折现或减让前折现率折现金额冲减相关资产成本或费用,同时相应调整租赁负债;延期支付租金的,本公司在实际支付时冲减前期确认的租赁负债。

对于短期租赁和低价值资产租赁,本公司继续按照与减让前一致的方法将原合同租金计入相关资产成本或费用。发生租金减免的,本公司将减免的租金作为可变租赁付款额,在减免期间冲减相关资产成本或费用;延期支付租金的,本公司在原支付期间将应支付的租金确认为应付款项,在实际支付时冲减前期确认的应付款项。

### (十七) 重要会计政策和会计估计的变更以及差错更正

#### 1、 重要会计政策变更

(1) 执行《关于适用<新冠肺炎疫情相关租金减让会计处理规定>相关问题的通知》

财政部于 2022 年 5 月 19 日发布了《关于适用<新冠肺炎疫情相关租金减让会计处理规定>相关问题的通知》(财会〔2022〕13 号),再次对允许采用简化方法的新冠肺炎疫情相关租金减让的适用范围进行调整,取消了原先“仅针对 2022 年 6 月 30 日前的应付租赁付款额的减让”才能适用简化方法的限制。

对于由新冠肺炎疫情直接引发的 2022 年 6 月 30 日之后应付租赁付款额的减让,承租人和出租人可以继续选择采用《新冠肺炎疫情相关租金减让会计处理规定》规范的简化方法进行会计处理,其他适用条件不变。

执行该规定未对本公司财务状况和经营成果产生重大影响。

#### 2、 重要会计估计变更

无。

#### 3、 前期会计差错更正

无。

#### 四、 税项

##### (一) 主要税种和税率

税种	计税依据	税率
增值税	按税法规定计算的销售货物和应税劳务收入为基础计算销项税额，在扣除当期允许抵扣的进项税额后，差额部分为应交增值税	6%
城市维护建设税	按实际缴纳的增值税及消费税计缴	7%
教育费和地方教育费附加	按实际缴纳的增值税及消费税计缴	5%
企业所得税	按应纳税所得额计缴	25%

#### 五、 财务报表项目注释

##### (一) 货币资金

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
银行存款	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
合计	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38

##### (二) 应收账款

###### 1、 应收账款按账龄披露

账龄	期末余额	上年年末余额
0-180 天	67,527,034.12	28,754,803.83
181-360 天	208,783.86	16,614.46
大于 360 天		64,332.56
小计	67,735,817.98	28,835,750.85
减：坏账准备	162,597.36	70,147.62
合计	67,573,220.62	28,765,603.23

2、 应收账款按坏账计提方法分类披露

类别	期末余额				上年年末余额				
	账面余额		坏账准备		账面余额		坏账准备		
	金额	比例 (%)	金额	计提比例 (%)	金额	比例 (%)	金额	计提比例 (%)	
按单项计提坏账准备									
按组合计提坏账准备	67,735,817.98	100.00	162,597.36	0.24	28,835,750.85	100.00	70,147.62	0.24	28,765,603.23
其中：									
关联方	24,325,812.79	35.91			8,248,713.51	28.61			8,248,713.51
非关联方	43,410,005.19	64.09	162,597.36	0.37	20,587,037.34	71.39	70,147.62	0.34	20,516,889.72
合计	67,735,817.98	100.00	162,597.36	0.24	28,835,750.85	100.00	70,147.62	0.24	28,765,603.23

### 3、 坏账准备本期变动情况

类别	上年年末 余额	本期变动金额			期末余额
		计提	收回或转回	转销或核销	
按单项计提坏账准备					
按组合计提坏账准备	70,147.62	92,449.74			162,597.36
合计	70,147.62	92,449.74			162,597.36

### (三) 预付款项

账龄	期末余额		上年年末余额	
	金额	比例(%)	金额	比例(%)
1年以内	951,050.45	100.00	654,331.47	100.00
合计	951,050.45	100.00	654,331.47	100.00

### (四) 其他应收款

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
应收利息		
应收股利		
其他应收款项	296,754.48	485,910.88
合计	296,754.48	485,910.88

## 1、其他应收款项

### (1) 按账龄披露

账龄	期末余额	上年年末余额
1年以内	73,172.85	482,440.32
1-2年	220,111.07	3,470.56
2-3年	3,470.56	
小计	296,754.48	485,910.88
减：坏账准备		
合计	296,754.48	485,910.88

### (2) 其他应收款项按款项性质分类情况

款项性质	期末余额	上年年末余额
员工备用金	116,777.53	85,906.77
关联方往来	179,559.95	399,422.26
其他	417.00	581.85
合计	296,754.48	485,910.88

## (五) 其他流动资产

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
待抵扣进项税	1,731,462.17	3,761,489.87
合计	1,731,462.17	3,761,489.87

## (六) 长期应收款

项目	期末余额			上年年末余额		
	账面余额	坏账准备	账面价值	账面余额	坏账准备	账面价值
房租押金	1,207,812.17		1,207,812.17	1,151,949.69		1,151,949.69
合计	1,207,812.17		1,207,812.17	1,151,949.69		1,151,949.69

(七) 固定资产

1、 固定资产及固定资产清理

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
固定资产	18,282,378.80	12,479,663.99
固定资产清理		
合计	18,282,378.80	12,479,663.99

2、 固定资产情况

项目	办公设施	家具装修	电子设备	合计
1. 账面原值				
(1) 上年年末余额	17,227,468.22	10,340,188.23	20,193,140.50	47,760,796.95
(2) 本期增加金额	2,932,277.54	3,540,252.61	5,358,517.45	11,831,047.60
—购置	2,932,277.54	3,540,252.61	5,358,517.45	11,831,047.60
(3) 本期减少金额			563,826.15	563,826.15
—处置或报废			563,826.15	563,826.15
(4) 期末余额	20,159,745.76	13,880,440.84	24,987,831.80	59,028,018.40
2. 累计折旧				
(1) 上年年末余额	10,439,433.22	9,618,832.23	15,222,867.51	35,281,132.96
(2) 本期增加金额	2,375,640.54	895,871.61	2,756,687.64	6,028,199.79
—计提	2,375,640.54	895,871.61	2,756,687.64	6,028,199.79
(3) 本期减少金额			563,693.15	563,693.15
—处置或报废			563,693.15	563,693.15
(4) 期末余额	12,815,073.76	10,514,703.84	17,415,862.00	40,745,639.60
3. 账面价值				
(1) 期末账面价值	7,344,672.00	3,365,737.00	7,571,969.80	18,282,378.80
(2) 上年年末账面价值	6,788,035.00	721,356.00	4,970,272.99	12,479,663.99

(八) 使用权资产

项目	房屋及建筑物	合计
1. 账面原值		
(1) 上年年末余额	19,119,835.52	19,119,835.52
(2) 本期增加金额	3,842,956.54	3,842,956.54
—新增租赁	3,842,956.54	3,842,956.54
(3) 本期减少金额		
(4) 期末余额	22,962,792.06	22,962,792.06
2. 累计折旧		
(1) 上年年末余额	8,288,751.95	8,288,751.95
(2) 本期增加金额	3,480,384.80	3,480,384.80
—计提	3,480,384.80	3,480,384.80
(3) 本期减少金额		
(4) 期末余额	11,769,136.75	11,769,136.75
3. 账面价值		
(1) 期末账面价值	11,193,655.31	11,193,655.31
(2) 上年年末账面价值	10,831,083.57	10,831,083.57

(九) 递延所得税资产

项目	期末余额		上年年末余额	
	可抵扣暂时性 差异	递延所得税 资产	可抵扣暂时性 差异	递延所得税 资产
	薪酬及预提费用	9,485,533.20	2,371,383.30	8,791,967.30
折旧费用	418,211.70	104,552.93	921,611.63	138,241.74
租金	1,462,215.05	365,553.76	1,541,222.74	231,183.41
坏账准备	162,597.36	40,649.34	70,147.62	10,522.14
合计	11,528,557.31	2,882,139.33	11,324,949.29	1,698,742.39



(十) 应付账款

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
关联方款项	24,452,796.76	105,858.62
非关联方款项	998,937.70	472,903.38
合计	25,451,734.46	578,762.00

(十一) 应付职工薪酬

项目	上年年末余额	本期增加	本期减少	期末余额
工资、奖金、津贴和社保	5,891,126.31	122,662,254.22	121,771,900.53	6,781,480.00
职工福利费		936,857.89	936,857.89	
合计	5,891,126.31	123,599,112.11	122,708,758.42	6,781,480.00

(十二) 应交税费

税费项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
企业所得税	4,155,778.27	2,269,646.62
个人所得税	149,657.78	101,215.13
合计	4,305,436.05	2,370,861.75

(十三) 其他应付款

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
应付利息		
应付股利		
其他应付款项	8,291,913.85	5,673,755.45
合计	8,291,913.85	5,673,755.45

## 1、 其他应付款项

按款项性质列示其他应付款项

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
预提费用	2,704,053.20	2,900,840.99
关联方往来款	5,394,479.35	2,726,772.40
其他	193,381.30	46,142.06
合计	8,291,913.85	5,673,755.45

## (十四) 一年内到期的非流动负债

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
一年内到期的租赁负债	5,153,367.65	3,569,593.20
合计	5,153,367.65	3,569,593.20

## (十五) 租赁负债

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
租赁付款额	15,550,291.19	16,297,879.69
减：未确认融资费用	986,898.93	1,397,916.25
一年内到期的租赁负债	5,153,367.65	3,569,593.20
合计	9,410,024.61	11,330,370.24

## (十六) 实收资本

项目	上年年末余额	本期变动增 (+) 减 (-)				期末余额
		所有者投入	公积金转增资本	其他	小计	
Wipro Networks Pte. Limited	52,755,750.00					52,755,750.00
合计	52,755,750.00					52,755,750.00

(十七) 盈余公积

项目	上年年末余额	本期增加	本期减少	期末余额
法定盈余公积	4,511,945.37	1,223,082.40		5,735,027.77
合计	4,511,945.37	1,223,082.40		5,735,027.77

(十八) 未分配利润

项目	本期金额	上期金额
调整前上年年末未分配利润	6,256,319.15	15,856,279.76
调整年初未分配利润合计数(调增+, 调减-)		
调整后年初未分配利润	6,256,319.15	15,856,279.76
加: 本期净利润	12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
减: 提取法定盈余公积	1,223,082.40	688,893.26
应付普通股股利		15,800,000.00
期末未分配利润	17,264,060.76	6,256,319.15

(十九) 营业收入和营业成本

项目	本期金额		上期金额	
	收入	成本	收入	成本
主营业务	183,791,196.40	148,608,643.49	118,473,763.01	83,941,432.71
合计	183,791,196.40	148,608,643.49	118,473,763.01	83,941,432.71

(二十) 税金及附加

项目	本期金额	上期金额
印花税	47,243.48	47,829.20
合计	47,243.48	47,829.20

(二十一) 财务费用

项目	本期金额	上期金额
利息费用	730,929.30	777,066.24
其中：租赁负债利息费用	730,929.30	777,066.24
减：利息收入	174,688.19	746,019.41
汇兑损益	-3,851,482.68	1,878,628.04
其他	55,535.66	27,571.97
合计	-3,239,705.91	1,937,246.84

(二十二) 其他收益

项目	本期金额	上期金额
政府补助	59,480.05	48,270.00
代扣个人所得税手续费	19,507.87	42,739.38
合计	78,987.92	91,009.38

(二十三) 信用减值损失（损失以“-”号填列）

项目	本期金额	上期金额
应收账款坏账损失	-92,449.74	-5,815.06
合计	-92,449.74	-5,815.06

(二十四) 所得税费用

1、 所得税费用表

项目	本期金额	上期金额
当期所得税费用	4,117,429.12	2,269,646.62
递延所得税费用	-1,183,396.94	-830,819.56
合计	2,934,032.18	1,438,827.06

## 2、 会计利润与所得税费用调整过程

项目	本期金额
利润总额	15,164,856.19
按法定税率计算的所得税费用	3,791,214.05
调整以前期间所得税的影响	-38,349.15
不可抵扣的成本、费用和损失的影响	313,662.21
税率变化的影响	-1,132,494.93
所得税费用	2,934,032.18

## (二十五) 现金流量表补充资料

### 1、 现金流量表补充资料

补充资料	本期金额	上期金额
1、将净利润调节为经营活动现金流量		
净利润	12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
加：信用减值损失	92,449.74	5,815.06
固定资产折旧	6,028,199.79	6,011,783.63
使用权资产折旧	3,480,384.80	2,765,416.20
固定资产报废损失（收益以“-”号填列）	133.00	11.00
财务费用（收益以“-”号填列）	-3,176,415.86	2,655,694.28
递延所得税资产减少（增加以“-”号填列）	-1,183,396.94	-830,819.56
经营性应收项目的减少（增加以“-”号填列）	-33,241,637.46	44,745.27
经营性应付项目的增加（减少以“-”号填列）	30,451,295.56	4,934,189.73
经营活动产生的现金流量净额	14,681,836.64	22,475,768.26
2、不涉及现金收支的重大投资和筹资活动		
3、现金及现金等价物净变动情况		
现金的期末余额	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
减：现金的期初余额	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
现金及现金等价物净增加额	-2,079,386.56	-8,690,804.11

## 2、 现金和现金等价物的构成

项目	期末余额	上年年末余额
一、现金	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
其中：可随时用于支付的银行存款	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
二、现金等价物		
三、期末现金及现金等价物余额	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38

## 六、 关联方及关联交易

### (一) 本公司的母公司情况

母公司名称	注册地	母公司对本公司的持股比例(%)	母公司对本公司的表决权比例(%)
Wipro Networks Pte. Limited	新加坡	100.00	100.00

### (二) 其他关联方情况

其他关联方名称	其他关联方与本公司的关系
Wipro Limited	最终控股公司
Wipro Technologies SRL	受同一最终控股公司控制
Wipro LLC	受同一最终控股公司控制
Wipro Philippines Inc	受同一最终控股公司控制
维布络信息科技(成都)有限公司	受同一最终控股公司控制

### (三) 关联交易情况

#### 1、 购销商品、提供和接受劳务的关联交易

##### 采购商品/接受劳务情况表

关联方	关联交易内容	本期金额	上期金额
Wipro Limited	接受劳务	24,987,701.77	105,858.62
维布络信息科技(成都)有限公司	接受劳务		714,605.77

出售商品/提供劳务情况表

关联方	关联交易内容	本期金额	上期金额
Wipro Limited	提供劳务	55,703,763.14	48,608,607.35
Wipro LLC	提供劳务	2,680,480.52	
维布络信息科技(成都)有限公司	提供劳务	3,160,872.00	7,003,912.76

(四) 关联方应收应付款项

1、 应收项目

项目名称	关联方	期末余额		上年年末余额	
		账面余额	坏账准备	账面余额	坏账准备
应收账款	Wipro Limited	19,203,469.76		7,209,941.07	
	Wipro LLC	2,649,932.19			
	Wipro Technologies SRL	51,556.28			
	Wipro Philippines Inc	1,553,524.40			
	维布络信息科技(成都)有限公司	867,330.16		1,038,772.44	
其他应收款	Wipro Limited	179,559.95		238,477.09	
	维布络信息科技(成都)有限公司			160,945.17	

2、 应付项目

项目名称	关联方	期末余额	上年年末余额
应付账款	Wipro Limited	24,452,796.76	105,858.62
其他应付款	Wipro Limited	4,797,392.65	2,726,772.40
	Wipro Technologies SRL	597,086.70	

**七、 承诺及或有事项**

**(一) 重要承诺事项**

截至资产负债表日，本公司不存在需要披露的承诺事项。

**(二) 或有事项**

截至资产负债表日，本公司不存在需要披露的重要或有事项。

**八、 资产负债表日后事项**

截至审计报告日，本公司不存在需要披露的资产负债表日后事项。

**九、 其他重要事项**

截至资产负债表日，本公司不存在需要披露的其他重要事项。

维布络信息科技(大连)有限公司

(加盖公章)

二〇二三年五月十六日



**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**

**Auditor's Report and Financial Statements**

**For The Year Ended December 31, 2022**

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**

**Auditor's Report and Financial Statements**  
(For the year ended December 31, 2022)

	Table of Contents	Page
I.	Auditor's Report	1-3
II.	Financial Statements	
	Statement of Financial Position	1-2
	Statement of Comprehensive Income	3
	Statement of Cash Flows	4
	Statement of Changes in Equity	5-6
	Notes to the Financial Statements	1-28



## Auditor's Report

Xin Kuai Shi Bao Zi [2023] No. ZA40927

To all shareholders of Wipro (Dalian) Limited,

### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Wipro (Dalian) Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of cash flows and statement of changes in equity for the reporting year then ended, and notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022, and its operating results and its cash flows for the year ended in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards for Chinese Certified Public Accountants. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants of the Chinese Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, if applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (1) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- (2) Obtain and understand of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- (3) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- (4) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- (5) Evaluate the overall presentation (including the disclosures), structure and content of the financial statements, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**BDO China Shu Lun Pan CPAs LLP Certified Public Accountant of China: Gao Fei**

**Certified Public Accountant of China: Li Ke**

**Shanghai, China**

**Date: May 16, 2023**

*This auditor's report and the accompanying notes to the financial statements are English translation of the Chinese auditor's report. In case of doubt as to the presentation of these documents, the Chinese version shall prevail.*

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**  
**Statement of Financial Position**  
**As at December 31, 2022**  
**(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)**

Assets	Note	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
<b>Current assets:</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	5.1	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
Financial assets held for trading			
Derivative financial assets			
Notes receivable			
Accounts receivable	5.2	67,573,220.62	28,765,603.23
Receivables financing			
Advances to suppliers	5.3	951,050.45	654,331.47
Other receivables	5.4	296,754.48	485,910.88
Inventories			
Contract assets			
Assets held for sale			
<b>Non-current assets maturing within one year</b>			
Other current assets	5.5	1,731,462.17	3,761,489.87
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>101,582,809.54</b>	<b>66,777,043.83</b>
<b>Non-current assets:</b>			
Creditor's right investments			
Other creditor's right investments			
Long-term receivables	5.6	1,207,812.17	1,151,949.69
Long-term equity investments			
Other investments in equity instrument			
Other non-current financial assets			
Investment properties			
Fixed assets	5.7	18,282,378.80	12,479,663.99
Construction in progress			
Productive biological assets			
Oil and natural gas assets			
Right-of-use assets	5.8	11,193,655.31	10,831,083.57
Intangible assets			
Development costs			
Goodwill			
Long-term deferred expenses			
Deferred tax assets	5.9	2,882,139.33	1,698,742.39
Other non-current assets			
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>33,565,985.61</b>	<b>26,161,439.64</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>135,148,795.15</b>	<b>92,938,483.47</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: Yangyi Zhang

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**  
**Statement of Financial Position (Continued)**  
**As at December 31, 2022**  
**(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)**

Liabilities and owners' equity	Note	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
<b>Current liabilities:</b>			
Short-term borrowings			
Financial liabilities held for trading			
Derivative financial liabilities			
Notes payable			
Accounts payable	5.10	25,451,734.46	578,762.00
Advances from customers			
Contract liabilities			
Employee benefits payable	5.11	6,781,480.00	5,891,126.31
Taxes and surcharges payable	5.12	4,305,436.05	2,370,861.75
Other payables	5.13	8,291,913.85	5,673,755.45
Liabilities held for sale			
Non-current liabilities maturing within one year	5.14	5,153,367.65	3,569,593.20
Other current liabilities			
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>49,983,932.01</b>	<b>18,084,098.71</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>			
Long-term borrowings			
Bonds payable			
Including: Preference shares			
Perpetual debts			
Lease liabilities	5.15	9,410,024.61	11,330,370.24
Long-term payables			
Long-term employee benefits payable			
Provisions			
Deferred income			
Deferred tax liabilities			
Other non-current liabilities			
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>9,410,024.61</b>	<b>11,330,370.24</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>59,393,956.62</b>	<b>29,414,468.95</b>
<b>Owners' equity:</b>			
Paid-in capital	5.16	52,755,750.00	52,755,750.00
Other equity instruments			
Including: Preference shares			
Perpetual debts			
Capital reserves			
Other comprehensive income			
Special reserves			
Surplus reserves	5.17	5,735,027.77	4,511,945.37
Retained profits	5.18	17,264,060.76	6,256,319.15
<b>Total owners' equity</b>		<b>75,754,838.53</b>	<b>63,524,014.52</b>
<b>Total liabilities and owners' equity</b>		<b>135,148,795.15</b>	<b>92,938,483.47</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: Yangyi Zhang

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**  
**Statement of Comprehensive Income**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**  
**(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)**

Items	Note	2022	2021
1. Revenue from operations	5.19	183,791,196.40	118,473,763.01
Less: Cost of operations	5.19	148,608,643.49	83,941,432.71
Taxes and surcharges	5.20	47,243.48	47,829.20
Selling and distribution expenses			189,566.41
General and administrative expenses		23,196,564.37	24,115,111.51
Research and development expenses			
Financial expenses	5.21	-3,239,705.91	1,937,246.84
Including: Interest expenses	5.21	730,929.30	777,066.24
Interest income	5.21	174,688.19	746,019.41
Plus: Other income	5.22	78,987.92	91,009.38
Investment income ("-" for loss)			
Including: Investment income from associates and joint ventures			
Income from terminating recognition of financial assets measured by amortized cost			
Income from net exposure hedging ("-" for loss)			
Gain from changes in fair value ("-" for loss)			
Losses from credit impairment ("-" for loss)	5.23	-92,449.74	-5,815.06
Losses from assets impairment ("-" for loss)			
Gain on disposal of assets ("-" for loss)			
2. Profit from operations ("-" for loss)		15,164,989.15	8,327,770.66
Plus: Non-operating income		0.04	0.05
Less: Non-operating expenses		133.00	11.00
3. Profit before tax ("-" for loss)		15,164,856.19	8,327,759.71
Less: Income tax expenses	5.24	2,934,032.18	1,438,827.06
4. Net profit ("-" for loss)		12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
(1) Gain or loss from continued operations ("-" for loss)		12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
(2) Gain or loss from discontinued operations ("-" for loss)			
5. Other comprehensive income, net of tax			
(1) Other comprehensive income that cannot to be reclassified into profit or loss			
(i) Re-measurement of the change in the defined benefit plan			
(ii) Other comprehensive income that cannot be transferred to profit or loss under the equity method			
(iii) Changes in fair value of other equity instruments investment			
(iv) Changes in fair value of enterprise's own credit risk			
(2) Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified into profit or loss			
(i) Other comprehensive income that can be reclassified as profit or loss under the equity method			
(ii) Changes in fair value of other creditor's right investments			
(iii) Amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income			
(iv) Impairment of credit loss for other creditor's right investments			
(v) Reserve for cash flow hedge			
(vi) Differences arising from the translation of foreign currency financial statements			
(vii) Others			
6. Total comprehensive income		12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: Yangyi Zhang

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li



**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**  
**Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**  
**(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)**

Items	Note	2022	2021
<b>1. Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Cash receipts from the sale of goods and the rendering of services		149,745,301.28	118,295,574.56
Cash receipts of tax refunds		38,349.15	
Other cash receipts relating to operating activities		1,823,992.39	1,493,570.37
Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities		151,607,642.82	119,789,144.93
Cash payments for goods purchased and services received		5,389,117.15	6,773,183.23
Cash payments to and on behalf of employees		122,662,454.25	86,754,204.68
Cash payments of all types of taxes and surcharges		2,316,890.10	3,512,355.36
Other cash payments relating to operating activities		6,557,344.68	273,633.40
Sub-total of cash outflows from operating activities		136,925,806.18	97,313,376.67
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	5.25	14,681,836.64	22,475,768.26
<b>2. Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Cash receipts from disposal and redemption of investments			
Cash receipts from returns on investments			
Net cash receipts from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets			
Net cash receipts from disposal of subsidiaries and other business units			
Other cash receipts relating to investing activities			
Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities			
Cash payments to purchase or construct fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets		13,369,083.79	9,967,736.71
Cash payments to acquire investments			
Net cash payments for acquisitions of subsidiaries and other business units			
Other cash payments relating to investing activities			
Sub-total of cash outflows from investing activities		13,369,083.79	9,967,736.71
<b>Net cash flows from investing activities</b>		-13,369,083.79	-9,967,736.71
<b>3. Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Cash receipts from investments			
Cash receipts from absorption of borrowings			
Other cash receipts relating to financing activities			
Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities			
Cash repayments of borrowings			
Cash payments for distribution of dividends, profits, or interest expenses			15,800,000.00
Other cash payments relating to financing activities		4,910,457.01	4,027,573.53
Sub-total of cash outflows from financing activities		4,910,457.01	19,827,573.53
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>		-4,910,457.01	-19,827,573.53
<b>4. Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents</b>		1,518,317.60	-1,371,262.13
<b>5. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		-2,079,386.56	-8,690,804.11
Plus: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents		33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
<b>6. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents</b>	5.25	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.  
Legal Representative: Yangyi Zhang

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**  
**Statement of Changes in Equity**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**  
**(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)**

Items	2022							Total owners' equity	
	Paid-in capital	Other equity instruments		Capital reserves	Other comprehensive income	Special reserves	Surplus reserves		Retained profit
		Preference share	Perpetual debts						
I. Balance as at December 31, 2021	52,755,750.00						4,511,945.37	6,256,319.15	63,524,014.52
Plus: Adjustments for changes in accounting policies									
Adjustments for correction of accounting errors in prior periods									
Others									
II. Balance as at January 1, 2022	52,755,750.00						4,511,945.37	6,256,319.15	63,524,014.52
III. Increase in 2022 ("-" for decreases)							1,223,082.40	11,007,741.61	12,230,824.01
(1) Total comprehensive income									
(2) Capital contributions or withdrawals by owners									
(i) Common stock contribution by owners									
(ii) Capital contributions by other equity instrument holders									
(iii) Share-based payments charged into owners' equity									
(iv) Others									
(3) Profit distribution									
(i) Appropriation for surplus reserves							1,223,082.40	-1,223,082.40	
(ii) Profit distribution to owners							1,223,082.40	-1,223,082.40	
(iii) Others									
(4) Internal transfer of owners' equity									
(i) Transfer of capital reserves into paid-in capital									
(ii) Transfer of surplus reserves into paid-in capital									
(iii) Surplus reserves covering losses									
(iv) Transfer of changes in the defined benefit plan into retained income									
(v) Transfer of other comprehensive income into retained income									
(vi) Others									
(5) Special reserves									
(i) Appropriation during 2022									
(ii) Consumption during 2022									
(6) Others									
IV. Balance as at December 31, 2022	52,755,750.00						5,735,027.77	17,264,060.76	75,754,838.53

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.  
Legal Representative: Yangyi Zhang

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**  
**Statement of Changes in Equity**  
**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**  
**(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)**

Items	2021							Total owners' equity	
	Paid-in capital	Other equity instruments		Capital reserves	Other comprehensive income	Special reserves	Surplus reserves		
		Preference share	Perpetual debts						Others
I. Balance as at December 31, 2020	52,755,750.00						3,823,052.11	15,856,279.76	72,435,081.87
Plus: Adjustments for changes in accounting policies									
Adjustments for correction of accounting errors in prior periods									
Others									
II. Balance as at January 1, 2021	52,755,750.00						3,823,052.11	15,856,279.76	72,435,081.87
III. Increase in 2021 ("-" for decreases)							688,893.26	-9,599,960.61	-8,911,067.35
(1) Total comprehensive income								6,888,932.65	6,888,932.65
(2) Capital contributions or withdrawals by owners									
(i) Common stock contributions by owners									
(ii) Capital contributions by other equity instrument holders									
(iii) Share-based payments charged into owners' equity									
(iv) Others									
(3) Profit distribution									
(i) Appropriation for surplus reserves							688,893.26	-16,488,893.26	-15,800,000.00
(ii) Profit distribution to owners							688,893.26	-688,893.26	
(iii) Others									
(4) Internal transfer of owners' equity									
(i) Transfer of capital reserves into paid-in capital									
(ii) Transfer of surplus reserves into paid-in capital									
(iii) Surplus reserves covering losses									
(iv) Transfer of changes in the defined benefit plan into retained income									
(v) Transfer of other comprehensive income into retained income									
(vi) Others									
(5) Special reserves									
(i) Appropriation during 2021									
(ii) Consumption during 2021									
(6) Others									
IV. Balance as at December 31, 2021	52,755,750.00						4,511,945.37	6,256,319.15	63,524,014.52

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

Legal Representative: Yangyi Zhang

Chief Accountant: Carrie Li

Accountant in Charge: Carrie Li

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**

**Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

**(All the amounts are denominated in CNY unless otherwise stated.)**

**1 Company profile**

Wipro Dalian Limited ("the Company"), invested by Wipro Networks Pte. Limited, is a foreign sole proprietorship limited liability company approved to be established in Dalian province on December 2015.

Its uniform social credit code No. is 91210200MA0QCU0E25.

As of December 31, 2022, its registered capital is USD 8,000,000.00. The Company is located in the ecological science and technology innovation city of Ganjingzi District, Dalian, Liaoning Province, spring idyllic D7.

The Company is mainly engaged in Computer software development, sales, technical consulting and service; system integration design, debugging and maintenance; sales and installation and maintenance of computer hardware and related equipment; air ticket booking and cancellation of business data processing services; through voice and Internet media in customer contact information input, processing, consultation and support services to; forms of service outsourcing in Dalian to carry out offshore call center operations; information technology, enterprise management, logistics management and financial management consulting and outsourcing services; import and export business (excluding import distribution).

The financial statements were approved to be issued on May 16, 2023.

**2 Basis of preparation for financial statements**

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the *Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises – Basic Standards* and various specific accounting standards, the Application Guidance on the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, the Explanation on the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, and other relevant regulations issued by the Ministry of Finance (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises").

**2.2 Going concern**

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

**3 Principal accounting policies and accounting estimates**

**3.1 Statement on compliance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises**

The financial statements meet the requirements of the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises issued by the Ministry of Finance, and truly and completely reflect the Company's financial position as at December 31, 2022, as well as its operating results and its cash flows for the year then ended.

**3.2 Accounting period**

The accounting year is from January 1 to December 31 in calendar year.

**3.3 Operating cycle**

The Company's operating cycle is 12 months.

### 3.4 Functional currency

The Company adopts CNY as its functional currency.

### 3.5 Recognition criteria of cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of preparing the statement of cash flows, the term “cash” refers to cash at hand and bank deposits readily available for payment purposes. The term “cash equivalents” refers to short-term (maturing within three months on acquisition) and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

### 3.6 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions arising in foreign currencies are translated into CNY at exchange rates at the transaction dates. At the balance sheet date, foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated into CNY at that date. Exchange differences arising from these translations are expensed. Contributions to paid-in capital made in foreign currencies are translated into the CNY denominated paid-in capital account at the stipulated exchange rates at the date of contribution.

### 3.7 Financial instruments

When the Company becomes a party to a contract for financial instrument, a financial asset, financial liability or equity instrument should be recognized.

#### 3.7.1 Classification of financial instruments

According to the business model of financial assets and contractual cash flow characteristics of the same, which are subject to the management of the Company, financial assets are classified at the initial recognition as: financial assets measured at the amortized cost, financial assets measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income and financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss.

The Company classifies the financial assets that meet the following conditions at the same time but have not been designated to be measured at fair value through profit or loss as the financial assets measured at amortized cost:

- The business model is adopted for the purpose of obtaining the contractual cash flow;
- The contractual cash flow is only used for interest payment based on the principal or unpaid principal.

The Company classifies the financial assets that meet the following conditions at the same time and have not been designated to be measured at fair value through profit or loss as the financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income:

- The business model is adopted for the purpose of obtaining the contractual cash flow and selling such financial assets;
- The contractual cash flow is only used for interest payment based on the principal or unpaid principal.

At the initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate non-trading equity instrument investments as financial assets (equity instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income. The designation is made based on a single investment and the relevant investment is in line with the definition of the equity instrument from the issuer's perspective.

Except for the financial assets measured at amortized cost and the financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the Company classifies other financial assets as financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss.

At the initial recognition, financial liabilities are classified as: financial liabilities measured at fair value through the current profit or loss and financial liabilities measured at the amortized cost.

### **3.7.2 Recognition basis and measurement method of financial instruments**

**(1) Financial assets measured at amortized cost**

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include notes receivable and accounts receivable, other receivables, long-term receivables, and creditors' investment, etc., of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount; exclude accounts receivable with significant financing component and accounts receivable with the financing component not exceeding one year and not considered by the Company, of which initial measurement is made at the contract transaction price.

During the holding period, the interest calculated by the effective interest method is included in the current profit or loss.

At recovery or disposal, the difference between the purchase price obtained and the book value of such financial assets is included in the current profit or loss.

**(2) Financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income**

Financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income include receivables financing and other creditors' investment, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount. The subsequent measurement of such financial assets is made at fair value. Changes in fair value are included in other comprehensive income except for the interest calculated by the effective interest method, impairment losses or gains, and exchange gains or losses.

At derecognition, the accumulated gains or losses previously included in other comprehensive income will be transferred from the other comprehensive income to the current profit or loss.

**(3) Financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income**

Financial assets (equity instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income, including the investment in other equity instruments, are initially measured at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount. The subsequent measurement of such financial assets is made at fair value, and the changes in fair value are included in the other comprehensive income. Dividends obtained are included in the current profit or loss.

At derecognition, the accumulated gains or losses previously included in other comprehensive income are transferred from the other comprehensive income to the retained earnings.

**(4) Financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss**

Financial assets measured at fair value through the current profit or loss include trading financial assets, derivative financial assets and other non-current financial assets, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the current profit or loss. The subsequent measurement of such financial assets is made at fair value, and changes in fair value are included in the current profit or loss.

- (5) Financial liabilities measured at fair value through the current profit or loss  
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through the current profit or loss include trading financial liabilities and derivative financial liabilities, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and relevant transaction costs are included in the current profit or loss. The subsequent measurement of such financial liabilities is made at fair value, and changes in fair value are included in the current profit or loss.

At derecognition, the difference between the book value and the consideration paid of such financial liabilities is included in the current profit or loss.

- (6) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost  
Financial liabilities measured at the amortized cost include short-term borrowings, notes payable and accounts payable, other payables, long-term borrowings, bonds payable and long-term payables, of which initial measurement is made at fair value, and related transaction costs are included in the initially recognized amount.

During the holding period, the interest calculated by the effective interest method is included in the current profit or loss.

At derecognition, the difference between the consideration paid and the book value of such financial liabilities is included in the current profit or loss.

### **3.7.3 Derecognition and transfer of financial assets**

Where one of the following conditions is met, the Company shall derecognize financial assets:

- The contractual right of collecting cash flows of financial assets is terminated;
- The financial assets have been transferred, and nearly all of the risks and rewards related to the ownership of the financial assets have been transferred to the transferee;
- The financial assets have been transferred, and the Company does not retain the control over the financial assets through it has neither transferred nor retained nearly all risks and rewards related to the ownership of the financial assets.

At the transfer of financial assets, where nearly all of the risks and rewards related to the ownership of the financial assets have been retained, such financial assets shall not be derecognized.

Substance over form principle is adopted to determine whether the transfer of financial assets can satisfy the criteria as described above for derecognition. The Company shall classify the transfer of financial assets into the entire transfer and the partial transfer. If the transfer of entire financial assets satisfy the criteria for derecognition, differences between the amounts of the following two items shall be recognized in profit or loss for the current period:

- i) The book value of the transferred financial asset;
- ii) The aggregate consideration received from the transfer plus the cumulative amounts of the changes in the fair value originally recognized in the owners' equity (such financial assets in transfer are those measured at fair value with changes included in other comprehensive income (debt instruments)).

If the partial transfer of financial assets satisfy the criteria for derecognition, the book value of the entire financial assets transferred shall be split into the derecognized and recognized parts according to their respective fair value and differences between the amounts of the following two items are charged to profit or loss for the current period:

- i) The book values of the derecognized parts;
- ii) The aggregate consideration for the derecognized parts plus the portion of the accumulative amounts of the changes in the fair value of the derecognized parts originally recognized in the owners' equity (such financial assets in transfer are those measured at fair value with changes included in other comprehensive income (debt instruments)).

If the transfer of financial assets does not satisfy requirements for derecognition, the financial assets shall continue to be recognized, and the consideration received will be recognized as financial liabilities.

#### **3.7.4 Derecognition of financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities shall be entirely or partially derecognized if the present obligations derived from them are entirely or partially discharged. If the Company enters into an agreement with a creditor so as to substitute the current financial liabilities with new ones, and the contract clauses of which are substantially different from those of the current ones, it shall recognize the new financial liabilities in place of the current ones.

If substantial revisions are made to some or all of the contract clauses of the current financial liabilities, the Company shall recognize the new financial liabilities after revision of the contract clauses in place of the current ones entirely or partially.

Upon entire or partial derecognition of financial liabilities, differences between the book value of the derecognized financial liabilities and the consideration paid (including non-monetary assets surrendered or new financial liabilities assumed) are charged to profit or loss for the current period.

If the Company redeems part of its financial liabilities, it shall allocate the book value of the entire financial liabilities between the relative fair value of the parts that continue to be recognized and the derecognized parts on the redemption date. Differences between the book value allocated to the derecognized parts and the consideration paid (including non-monetary assets surrendered and the new financial liabilities assumed) are charged to profit or loss for the current period.

#### **3.7.5 Determination of fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Quoted market prices in an active market are the best evidence of fair value and should be used, where they exist, to measure the financial instrument. If a market for a financial instrument is not active, the Company establishes fair value by using a valuation technique. The Company uses a valuation technique appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data and other information are available to measure fair value, selecting the inputs pursuant to the characteristics of the asset or liability being measured that a market participant would take into account, and giving priority to the use of relevant observable inputs. Only when such observable inputs are not available or impossible to obtain shall unobservable inputs be used instead.

#### **3.7.6 Testing and accounting treatment for the impairment of financial assets**

The Company estimates the expected credit loss of financial assets measured at the amortized cost, financial assets (debt instruments) measured at fair value through the other comprehensive income and financial guarantee contract individually or in portfolio.

By considering such reasonable and well-founded information as relevant matters in the past, current conditions and prediction of future economic conditions, the Company calculates the probability weighted amount, weighted by default risk, of the present value of the difference between the cash flows receivable under the contract and the cash flows expected to be received, to determine the expected credit loss. If there is obvious increase in credit risk following the initial recognition of such financial instrument, the Company will measure the loss provision at the



**WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

amount which is equivalent to the amount of the expected credit loss over the entire duration of such financial instrument; if there is no obvious increase in credit risk following the initial recognition of such financial instrument, the Company will measure the loss provision at the amount which is equivalent to the amount of the expected credit loss within 12 months in the future of such financial instrument. Amount increased or reversed of loss provision arising therefrom will be included in the current profit or loss as impairment loss or gain.

By comparing the default risk in financial instruments on the balance sheet date with the default risk in financial instruments on the initial recognition date, the Company determines the relative change in default risk in financial instruments during the estimated duration to assess whether the credit risk of financial instruments has greatly increased following the initial recognition of such financial instruments. Generally, once the period is overdue for over 30 days, the Company may consider that there is obvious increase in credit risk of such financial instrument, unless there is unambiguous evidence that there is no obvious increase in credit risk of such financial instrument following the initial recognition.

If the credit risk of the financial instrument is low on the balance sheet date, the Company will immediately consider that there is no obvious increase in credit risk of such financial instrument following the initial recognition.

If there is objective evidence that any financial asset has had credit impairment, the Company will make the provision for impairment for such financial asset individually.

For receivables and contract assets arising from the transactions specified in the *Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 - Revenue (2017)*, whether or not they contain significant financing components, the Company always makes the provision for credit loss at the amount equivalent to the expected credit loss over the whole duration.

For lease receivables, the Company always makes the provision for credit loss at the amount equivalent to the expected credit loss over the whole duration.

If there is objective evidence that a credit impairment has occurred in a receivable, the Company shall withdraw the provision for bad debts for that receivable and recognize the expected credit loss on a single basis. Then provision for bad debts accrued by portfolio to estimate the expected credit losses for the rest receivables:

Portfolio	Method
Third party	Expected credit losses rate analysis method
Related party	Separate test for impairment

Among which, the provision for bad debts as expected credit losses rate as follows:

Aging	Proportion of provision for bad debts of accounts receivable (%)
Within 180 days	0.00
181 to 360 days	35.00
Over 360 days	100.00

### 3.8 Contract assets

#### 3.8.1 Recognition method and criteria for contract assets

According to the relationship between the performance of obligations and the customer payment, the Company presents contract assets or contract liabilities in the balance sheet. The right of the Company to the charge of consideration via goods transfer or service rendering to the customer (and the right depends on other factors except for the time lapses) is presented as contract asset. Contract assets and contract liabilities under the same contract should be presented at net amount. The unconditional (only depending on the time lapses) right to the charge of consideration from the customer, possessed by the Company, is presented as receivables.

#### 3.8.2 Determination method and accounting treatment for the expected credit loss of contract assets

Determination method and accounting treatment for the expected credit loss of contract assets please refer to “3.7.6 Test method and accounting treatment for the impairment of financial assets”.

### 3.9 Fixed assets

#### 3.9.1 Recognition criteria of fixed assets

Fixed assets refer to tangible assets held for commodity production, rendering of services, renting or business management, with the useful lives over one year. Fixed assets are recognized when they simultaneously meet the following conditions:

- (1) It is probable that the economic benefits relating to the fixed assets will flow into the Company; and
- (2) The costs of the fixed assets can be measured reliably.

#### 3.9.2 Depreciation method

The provision for depreciation of fixed assets is made by the straight-line method by category. The depreciation rate is determined based on the category, estimated useful life and estimated net residual value rate of fixed assets. For fixed assets where the provision for impairment has been made, the depreciation amount in the future will be determined at the book value of the fixed assets where the provision for impairment has been deducted, based on the remaining useful life. Where the fixed assets have the components with different useful lives or bring economic benefits for the enterprise in different ways, then the Company should choose different depreciation rates or methods to separately make the provision for depreciation.

The depreciation methods, depreciation life, residual value rates and annual depreciation rates of fixed assets are presented by category as follows:

Category	Depreciation method	Depreciation life	Residual value rate (%)	Annual depreciation rate (%)
Computer and Equipments	Straight-line method	2-5 years	0.00	20.00-50.00
Office Equipment	Straight-line method	2-21 years	0.00	4.76-50.00
Furniture and Renovation	Straight-line method	4-5 years	0.00	20.00-25.00

#### 3.9.3 Disposal of fixed assets

When the fixed assets are disposed, or they are expected not to bring any economic interest via use or disposal, such fixed assets will be derecognized. When the fixed asset is sold, transferred, scrapped or damaged, the Company will include such disposal revenue, deducting the book value and related taxes and surcharges thereof, in the current profit or loss.

**3.10 Long-term assets impairment**

Where there are indications of impairment on long-term equity investments, investment property measured with cost model, fixed assets, construction in progress, intangible assets with definite useful lives, productive biological assets and other long-term assets at the end of the reporting period, impairment test should be made. Where the result of the impairment test shows that the recoverable amount of the asset is lower than its book value, the provision for impairment shall be made based on the differences and included in impairment loss. The recoverable amounts of intangible assets are the higher of their fair values less costs to sell and the present values of the future cash flows expected to be derived from the assets. Provision for impairment of fixed assets is made on individual asset basis. If it is difficult to estimate the recoverable amount of the individual asset, the Company shall estimate the recoverable amount of the asset portfolio that the individual asset belongs to. The asset group is the minimum asset group that can independently generate the cash inflow.

**3.11 Contract liabilities**

According to the relationship between the performance of obligations and the customer payment, the Company presents contract assets or contract liabilities in the balance sheet. The Company's obligations in transferring goods or rendering services to customers on the ground that it has received or will receive relevant considerations from these customer are presented as contract liabilities. Contract assets and contract liabilities under the same contract should be presented at net amount.

**3.12 Employee benefits**

**3.12.1 Accounting treatment of short-term compensation**

During the accounting period when employees serve the Company, the actual short-term compensation is recognized as liabilities and included in current profit or loss or costs associated with assets.

The cost of social insurance and housing fund paid by Company for employees, in the accounting period, during which the service is provided by employees for enterprises, be used to calculate corresponding amount of employee benefits according to the stipulated provision basis and proportion.

The employee welfare occurring in the Company shall be include in the current profit or loss or the related asset costs according to the actual amount when actually occurring. Among them, non-monetary benefits are measured at the fair value.

**3.12.2 Accounting treatment of post-employment benefits**

**Defined contribution plan**

The Company pays the basic endowment insurance premiums and unemployment insurance for employees according to the relevant provisions of the local governments. During the accounting period when employees serve the Company, the paid amount which is calculated based on the payment base and proportion as stipulated in the provisions of the local place is recognized as liabilities and included in current profit or loss or related asset costs.

### **3.12.3 Accounting treatment of dismissal benefits**

Where the Company provides dismissal welfare to employees, employee benefits incurred from dismissal benefits are recognized as liabilities and recorded into the current profit and loss at the earlier date of: when the Company is unable to unilaterally withdraw the dismissal benefits provided in the plan on the cancellation of labor relationship or the layoff proposal; when the Company recognizes the cost related to restructuring concerning payment of dismissal benefits.

### **3.13 Revenue**

#### **3.13.1 Accounting policies adopted for revenue recognition and measurement**

If the Company fulfills its performance obligations in a contract, it will recognize revenue when relevant customer obtains right of control over relevant goods or services. Obtaining the right of control over relevant goods or services means that the customer is able to make decisions on the use of the goods or the rendering of the services, and can obtain almost all of the economic benefits therefrom.

If two or more performance obligations are covered in the contract, on the contract commencement date, the transaction price will be amortized to individual performance obligation based on the relative proportion of the individual selling price of goods or services involved in the individual performance obligation. The Company measures revenue at the transaction price amortized to individual performance obligation.

The transaction price refers to the amount of consideration the Company is expected to have the right to take on account of the transfer of goods or services to the customer, excluding the payments charged by any third party and the payments expected to be refunded to the customer. The Company determines the transaction price according to the contract terms and in light of its previous regular practice, in the meantime, factors such as variable consideration, significant financing composition existing in the contract, non-cash consideration, and consideration payable to customers will be taken into account. The Company determines the transaction price involving the variable consideration at the amount that should not exceed the amount of accumulatively recognized revenue that is highly unlikely to have a major reversal when relevant uncertainty is eliminated. If the significant financing component is covered in the contract, the Company will determine the transaction price based on the amount of cash payable at once by the customer when the customer acquires the right of control over goods or services, as assumed, and amortize the difference between such transaction price and the contract price by the effective interest method during the contract period.

The obligation performance belongs to certain period in case one of the following conditions is met; otherwise, it belongs to certain time-point:

- The customer obtains and consumes the economic benefits brought by the performance of the Company while the Company is performing the obligation.
- Customers are able to control the goods under construction by the Company in the course of performing obligations.
- The Goods produced in the course of performing obligations have irreplaceable uses, and the Company has the right to receive payments for the portion of the performance that has been completed to date.

For a performance obligation to be performed within a certain period, the Company recognizes the revenue according to the performance progress during such period, except for the case that the performance progress cannot be reasonably determined. The Company may determine the performance progress by the output method or input method based on the nature of goods or service. When the performance progress cannot be reasonably determined, if the cost incurred is expected to be compensated, the revenue will be recognized by the Company at the amount of the cost incurred until the performance progress can be reasonably determined.

The revenue from obligation performance belonging to certain time-point is recognized by the Company when the customer has acquired the right of control over relevant goods or services. The Company will consider the following signs when judging whether the customer has acquired the right of control over relevant goods or services:

- The customer has the current payment obligation for such goods or service, i.e. the Company enjoys the current right to collect the payment for such goods or service.
- The Company has transferred the legal ownership of such goods to the customer, i.e. the customer possesses the legal ownership of such goods.
- The Company has transferred goods to the customer in kind, i.e. the customer has possessed such goods in kind.
- The substantial risks and rewards of the ownership of such goods have been transferred by the Company to the customer, i.e. the customer has acquired the substantial risks and rewards of the ownership of such goods.
- The customer has accepted such goods or services.

### **3.14 Government grants**

#### **3.14.1 Type**

Government grants are monetary assets and non-monetary assets freely obtained by the Company from the government. Government grants are classified into asset-related government grants and income-related government grants.

Asset-related government grants refer to government grants obtained by the Company for forming long-term assets by acquisition, construction or other manners. Income-related government grants refer to government grants excluding the asset-related government grants.

#### **3.14.2 Accounting treatment**

Asset-related government grants shall be used to offset the book value of relevant assets or recognized as deferred income. Where such grants are recognized as the deferred income, they will be included in the current profit or loss by reasonable and systematic methods within useful lives of related assets (where such grants are related to the routine activities of the Company, they will be included in other income; where such grants are not related to the routine activities of the Company, they will be included in non-operating income);

Income-related government grants to be used as compensation for future expenses or losses are recognized as deferred income and are recorded in current profit or loss where the relevant expenses or losses are recognized (if they are related to daily activities of the Company, they will be included into other income; otherwise, they will be included in non-operating income) or set off the related expenses or losses; those to be used as compensation for incurred expenses or losses are recorded in current profit or loss (if they are related to daily activities of the Company, they will be included into other income; otherwise, they will be included in non-operating income) or will set off the related expenses or losses.

### **3.15 Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities**

Deferred tax is recorded on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts, at the rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable profits during the periods in which those temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards become deductible. The Company considers the expected reversal of deferred tax liabilities and projected future taxable income in making this assessment. The amount of the deferred tax assets considered realisable, however, could be reduced in the near term if estimates of future taxable income during the carry-forward period are reduced.

### **3.16 Lease**

Lease refers to a contract in which a lessor assigns the right to use an asset to a lessee within a certain period of time in order to obtain consideration.

On the contract commencement date, the Company evaluates whether the contract is a lease or includes a lease. If a party to a contract transfers the right to control the use of one or more identified assets within a certain period in exchange for consideration, the contract shall be a lease or include a lease.

If the contract contains multiple individual leases, the Company will split the contract and make accounting treatment over each individual lease. If the contract contains both leased and non-leased parts, the lessee and lessor will split the leased and non-leased parts.

For rent concessions such as rent reduction and exemption and deferred payment for the existing lease contracts directly caused by the COVID-19 epidemic, and if the following conditions are met at the same time, the Company will not evaluate whether there is any lease change or reassess the lease classification for all lease options by adopting simplified methods:

- Where the lease consideration after concession is reduced or basically unchanged compared with that before concession, among them, the lease consideration is not discounted or discounted at the discount rate before concession;
- Considering both qualitative and quantitative factors, it is determined that other terms and conditions of the lease have not changed significantly.

#### **3.16.1 The Company as the lessee**

##### **(1) Right-of-use assets**

As at the beginning of the lease period, the Company recognizes the leases other than short-term leases and leases of low-value assets as the right-of-use assets. Right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost. Such costs include:

- the initial measurement amount of lease liabilities;
- in case of any lease incentives, relevant amount of the lease incentives enjoyed shall be deducted from the lease payment paid on or before the commencement date of the lease term;
- the initial direct costs incurred of the Company;
- the costs incurred of the Company for demolishing and removing leased assets, restoring the site where the leased assets are located, or restoring the leased assets to the state agreed in the lease terms, but excluding the cost incurred for inventory production.

The Company subsequently adopts the straight-line-method to make the provision for the depreciation of the right-of-use assets. If it can be reasonably determined that the ownership of the leased asset will be obtained at the expiration of the lease term, the Company shall accrue depreciation within the remaining useful life of the leased asset; otherwise, the leased assets should be depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the remaining useful life of the leased assets.

The Company determines whether the right-to-use assets have been impaired or not according to the principle described in "3.10 Impairment of long-term assets" in this note, and make the accounting treatment for the identified impairment losses.

(2) Lease liabilities

As at the beginning of the lease period, the Company recognizes the leases other than short-term leases and leases of low-value assets as lease liabilities. Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that have not been paid. Lease payments include:

- for fixed payments (including substantial fixed payments), if there is any lease incentive, the relevant amount of the lease incentive shall be deducted;
- variable lease payments depending on the index or ratio;
- the payments expected to be payable based on the residual value of the guarantee provided by the Company;
- exercise price of purchase option, provided that the Company reasonably determines that it will exercise the option;
- the amount to be paid to exercise the lease termination option, provided that it is reflected that the Company will exercise the lease termination option during the lease period.

The Company adopts the implicit rate of lease as the discount rate, but if the implicit rate of lease cannot be reasonably determined, the incremental borrowing rate will be adopted as the discount rate.

The Company calculates the interest expenses of lease liabilities in each lease term based on a fixed periodic interest rate, and includes such expenses into the current profit or loss or the cost of related assets.

The variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities shall be included in the current profit or loss or the costs of related assets when they actually occur.

After the commencement date of the lease term, under any of the following circumstances, the Company will re-measure the lease liabilities and adjust the corresponding right-of-use assets; if the book value of the right-of-use assets has been reduced to zero and further reduction of lease liabilities is still required, the difference will be included in the current profit or loss:

- In case of any change in the evaluation results of the purchase option, lease renewal option or termination option, or any inconsistency between the actual exercise of the aforesaid options and the original evaluation results, the Company will re-measure lease liabilities according to the present value calculated by the changed lease payments and the revised discount rate.
- In case of any change in the substantial fixed payments, the estimated payable amount based on the residual value of the guarantee, or in the index or ratio used to determine lease payments, the Company will re-measure lease liabilities according to the present value calculated by the changed lease payments and the original discount rate. However, if the change of lease payment is caused by the change of floating interest rate, the revised discount rate is used to calculate the present value.

(3) **Short-term lease and lease of low-value assets**  
The Company chooses not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets, and the relevant lease payments are included in the current profit or loss or the cost of related assets by straight-line method over each period within the lease term. Short-term leases refer to leases that do not exceed 12 months on the commencement date of the lease period and do not include any purchase option. Low-value asset lease refers to the lease of a single lease asset with lower value when it is brand new. For the lease asset subleased by the Company subleases or expected to be subleased, the original lease is not a lease of low-value assets.

(4) **Lease changes**  
If the lease changes and the following conditions are met at the same time, the Company will carry out accounting treatment over the lease change as a separate lease:

- where the lease change expands the scope of the lease by adding the right to use one or more leased assets;
- where the increase of the consideration is equivalent to the adjusted individual price of the expanded part of the lease scope according to the contract.

Where the lease change is not accounted for as a separate lease, on the effective date of the lease change, the Company will re-distribute the consideration of the contract after the change, re-determine the lease period, and re-measure lease liabilities according to the present value calculated by the changed lease payments and the revised discount rate.

If the lease change causes the lease scope to be reduced or the lease term to be shortened, the Company shall correspondingly reduce the book value of the right-to-use assets, and include the related gains or losses of partial or complete termination of the lease in the current profit or loss. Where other lease changes lead to re-measurement of lease liabilities, the Company will adjust the book value of the right-of-use assets accordingly.

(5) **Rent concessions related to the COVID-19 epidemic**  
For the adoption of simplified methods of rent concession related to the COVID-19 epidemic, the Company will not evaluate whether the lease change has occurred, it will continue to calculate the interest expense of the lease liabilities according to the same discount rate as before the concession and include it in the current profit or loss, and continue to accrue the depreciation for the right-to-use assets according to the same method as before the concession. In the event of rent reduction or exemption, the Company will treat the reduced rent as variable lease payments. When the original rent payment obligation is relieved by reaching a concession agreement, the undiscounted amount or the discounted amount at the discount rate before the concession is used to offset the cost or expenses of related assets, and the lease liabilities will be adjusted accordingly; if the rent payment is delayed, the Company will offset the lease liabilities recognized in the previous period at the time of actual payment.

For short-term lease and low-value asset lease, the Company continues to include the rent in the original contract in the costs or expenses of related assets according to the method consistent with that before concession. In case of any rent reduction or exemption, the Company will treat the reduced rent as variable lease payments to offset the costs or expenses of related assets during the reduction or exemption period; In case of any deferred payment of rent, the Company will recognize the payable rent as payables during the original payment period, and offset the payables recognized in the previous period at the time of actual payment.



**3.17 Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates and correction of errors**

**3.17.1 Changes in significant accounting policies**

- (1) Implementation of the *Notice on Related Issues of the Application of the Provisions on Accounting Treatment of Rent Concessions Related to Epidemic in Covid-19*

The Ministry of Finance issued the *Notice on Related Issues of the Application of the Provisions on Accounting Treatment of Rent Concessions Related to Epidemic in Covid-19* (CK (2022) No.13) on May 19, 2022, adjusting once again the application scope that allow a simplified approach of COVID-19 related rent concessions, removing the original restriction that “the simplified approach can only be applied to the concession of lease payments payable before June 30, 2022”.

For the concessions of lease payments payable after June 30, 2022 directly caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, the lessee and lessor may continue to choose to adopt the simplified approach of accounting treatment specified in the *Provisions on the Accounting Treatment of Rent Concessions related to the COVID-19 Pandemic*, with other applicable conditions unchanged.

The adoption of this provision had no material impact on the Company's financial position and operating results.

**3.17.2 Changes in significant accounting estimates**

None.

**3.17.3 Correction of prior accounting errors**

None.

**4 Taxation**

**4.1 Major tax types and tax rates**

Tax types	Basis of tax assessment	Tax rates
Value added tax (VAT)	The balance from output tax calculated on the basis of revenue from the sale of goods and taxable services calculated by tax laws deducting input tax deductible for current period shall be VAT payable	6%
Urban maintenance and construction tax	Urban maintenance and construction tax is calculated and paid on VAT and excise tax actually paid.	7%
Education surcharges	Education surcharges is calculated and paid on actually paid business tax, VAT and excise tax.	5%
Corporate income tax	Corporate income tax is calculated and paid on taxable profits.	25%

**WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

**5 Notes to items of the financial statements**

**5.1 Cash and cash equivalents**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Cash at bank	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
<b>Total</b>	<b>31,030,321.82</b>	<b>33,109,708.38</b>

**5.2 Accounts receivable**

**5.2.1 Disclosure of accounts receivable by aging**

Aging	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Within 180 days	67,527,034.12	28,754,803.83
181 to 360 days	208,783.86	16,614.46
Over 360 days		64,332.56
<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>67,735,817.98</b>	<b>28,835,750.85</b>
Less: provision for bad debts	162,597.36	70,147.62
<b>Total</b>	<b>67,573,220.62</b>	<b>28,765,603.23</b>

WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

5.2.2 Disclosure of accounts receivable by method of provision for bad debts

Category	As at December 31, 2022				As at December 31, 2021				
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book balance		Provision for bad debts		
	Amount	Proportion (%)	Amount	Proportion of provision (%)	Amount	Proportion (%)	Amount	Proportion of provision (%)	
Provision for bad debts on individual basis									
Provision for bad debts on portfolio basis	67,735,817.98	100.00	162,597.36	0.24	28,835,750.85	100.00	70,147.62	0.24	28,765,603.23
Including:									
Account receivables from related parties	24,325,812.79	35.91			8,248,713.51	28.61			8,248,713.51
Account receivables from third parties	43,410,005.19	64.09	162,597.36	0.37	20,587,037.34	71.39	70,147.62	0.34	20,516,889.72
Total	67,735,817.98	100.00	162,597.36	0.24	28,835,750.85	100.00	70,147.62	0.24	28,765,603.23

**5.2.3 Movement of provision for bad debts in 2022**

Category	As at December 31, 2021	Movement			As at December 31, 2022
		Provision	Recovery or Reversal	Write off	
Provision for bad debts on individual basis					
Provision for bad debts on portfolio basis	70,147.62	92,449.74			162,597.36
<b>Total</b>	<b>70,147.62</b>	<b>92,449.74</b>			<b>162,597.36</b>

**5.3 Advances to suppliers**

Aging	As at December 31, 2022		As at December 31, 2021	
	Amount	Proportion (%)	Amount	Proportion (%)
Within 1 year	951,050.45	100.00	654,331.47	100.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>951,050.45</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>654,331.47</b>	<b>100.00</b>

**5.4 Other receivables**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Interest receivable		
Dividends receivable		
Other receivables	296,754.48	485,910.88
<b>Total</b>	<b>296,754.48</b>	<b>485,910.88</b>

**5.4.1 Other receivables**

(1) Disclosure by aging

Aging	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Within 1 year	73,172.85	482,440.32
1-2 years	220,111.07	3,470.56
2-3 years	3,470.56	
Sub-total	296,754.48	485,910.88
Less: provision for bad debts		
<b>Total</b>	<b>296,754.48</b>	<b>485,910.88</b>

(2) Classification of other receivables by the nature

Nature	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Due from employees	116,777.53	85,906.77
Due from related parties	179,559.95	399,422.26
Others	417.00	581.85
<b>Total</b>	<b>296,754.48</b>	<b>485,910.88</b>

**5.5 Other current assets**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Deductible input VAT	1,731,462.17	3,761,489.87
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,731,462.17</b>	<b>3,761,489.87</b>

**5.6 Long-term receivables**

Items	As at December 31, 2022			As at December 31, 2021		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value
Deposits	1,207,812.17		1,207,812.17	1,151,949.69		1,151,949.69
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,207,812.17</b>		<b>1,207,812.17</b>	<b>1,151,949.69</b>		<b>1,151,949.69</b>

**5.7 Fixed assets**

**5.7.1 Fixed assets and disposal of fixed assets**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Fixed assets	18,282,378.80	12,479,663.99
Disposal of fixed assets		
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,282,378.80</b>	<b>12,479,663.99</b>

WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED  
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

5.7.2 Breakdown of fixed assets

Items	Office equipment	Furniture and renovation	Computer and equipment	Total
1. Original book value				
(1) As at December 31, 2021	17,227,468.22	10,340,188.23	20,193,140.50	47,760,796.95
(2) Increase in 2022	2,932,277.54	3,540,252.61	5,358,517.45	11,831,047.60
- Purchase	2,932,277.54	3,540,252.61	5,358,517.45	11,831,047.60
(3) Decrease in 2022			563,826.15	563,826.15
- Disposal or scrapping			563,826.15	563,826.15
(4) As at December 31, 2022	20,159,745.76	13,880,440.84	24,987,831.80	59,028,018.40
2. Accumulated depreciation				
(1) As at December 31, 2021	10,439,433.22	9,618,832.23	15,222,867.51	35,281,132.96
(2) Increase in 2022	2,375,640.54	895,871.61	2,756,687.64	6,028,199.79
- Provision	2,375,640.54	895,871.61	2,756,687.64	6,028,199.79
(3) Decrease in 2022			563,693.15	563,693.15
- Disposal or scrapping			563,693.15	563,693.15
(4) As at December 31, 2022	12,815,073.76	10,514,703.84	17,415,862.00	40,745,639.60
3. Book value				
(1) As at December 31, 2022	7,344,672.00	3,365,737.00	7,571,969.80	18,282,378.80
(2) As at December 31, 2021	6,788,035.00	721,356.00	4,970,272.99	12,479,663.99

**WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

**5.8 Right-of-use assets**

Items	Buildings and constructions	Total
1. Original book value		
(1) As at December 31, 2021	19,119,835.52	19,119,835.52
(2) Increase in 2022	3,842,956.54	3,842,956.54
- New lease	3,842,956.54	3,842,956.54
(3) Decrease in 2022		
(4) As at December 31, 2022	22,962,792.06	22,962,792.06
2. Accumulated depreciation		
(1) As at December 31, 2021	8,288,751.95	8,288,751.95
(2) Increase in 2022	3,480,384.80	3,480,384.80
- Provision	3,480,384.80	3,480,384.80
(3) Decrease in 2022		
(4) As at December 31, 2022	11,769,136.75	11,769,136.75
3. Book value		
(1) As at December 31, 2022	11,193,655.31	11,193,655.31
(2) As at December 31, 2021	10,831,083.57	10,831,083.57

**5.9 Deferred tax assets**

Items	As at December 31, 2022		As at December 31, 2021	
	Deductible temporary differences	Deferred tax assets	Deductible temporary differences	Deferred tax assets
Accrued expenses	9,485,533.20	2,371,383.30	8,791,967.30	1,318,795.10
Extra depreciation expenses inconsistent with tax law	418,211.70	104,552.93	921,611.63	138,241.74
Extra rent expenses inconsistent with tax law	1,462,215.05	365,553.76	1,541,222.74	231,183.41
Provision for bad debts	162,597.36	40,649.34	70,147.62	10,522.14
Total	11,528,557.31	2,882,139.33	11,324,949.29	1,698,742.39

**WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

**5.10 Accounts payable**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Amounts due to related parties	24,452,796.76	105,858.62
Amounts due to third parties	998,937.70	472,903.38
<b>Total</b>	<b>25,451,734.46</b>	<b>578,762.00</b>

**5.11 Employee benefits payable**

Item	As at December 31, 2021	Increase in 2022	Decrease in 2022	As at December 31, 2022
Salaries, bonuses, allowances and social insurance premiums	5,891,126.31	122,662,254.22	121,771,900.53	6,781,480.00
Employee welfare		936,857.89	936,857.89	
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,891,126.31</b>	<b>123,599,112.11</b>	<b>122,708,758.42</b>	<b>6,781,480.00</b>

**5.12 Taxes and surcharges payable**

Taxes and surcharges	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Corporate income tax	4,155,778.27	2,269,646.62
Individual income tax	149,657.78	101,215.13
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,305,436.05</b>	<b>2,370,861.75</b>

**5.13 Other payables**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Interest payable		
Dividends payable		
Other payables	8,291,913.85	5,673,755.45
<b>Total</b>	<b>8,291,913.85</b>	<b>5,673,755.45</b>



**WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

**5.13.1 Other payables**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Accrued expenses	2,704,053.20	2,900,840.99
Due to related parties	5,394,479.35	2,726,772.40
Others	193,381.30	46,142.06
<b>Total</b>	<b>8,291,913.85</b>	<b>5,673,755.45</b>

**5.14 Non-current liabilities maturing within one year**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Lease liabilities maturing within one year	5,153,367.65	3,569,593.20
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,153,367.65</b>	<b>3,569,593.20</b>

**5.15 Lease liabilities**

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Lease payments	15,550,291.19	16,297,879.69
Less: unamortized interests	986,898.93	1,397,916.25
lease liabilities maturing within one year	5,153,367.65	3,569,593.20
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,410,024.61</b>	<b>11,330,370.24</b>

**5.16 Paid-in capital**

Items	As at December 31, 2021	Changes in 2022 ("+" for increase and "-" for decrease)				As at December 31, 2022
		Capital contribution by owners	Conversion of capital reserves into paid-in capital	Others	Sub- total	
Wipro Networks Pte. Limited	52,755,750.00					52,755,750.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>52,755,750.00</b>					<b>52,755,750.00</b>

**WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

**5.17 Surplus reserves**

Item	As at December 31, 2021	Increase in 2022	Decrease in 2022	As at December 31, 2022
Statutory surplus reserves	4,511,945.37	1,223,082.40		5,735,027.77
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,511,945.37</b>	<b>1,223,082.40</b>		<b>5,735,027.77</b>

**5.18 Retained profit**

Items	2022	2021
Retained profit at the end of the previous year before adjustment	6,256,319.15	15,856,279.76
Total adjustment to retained profit at the beginning of the year ("+" for increase and "-" for decrease)		
Retained profit at the beginning of the year after adjustment	6,256,319.15	15,856,279.76
Plus: Net profit in the current period	12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
Less: Withdrawal of statutory surplus reserves	1,223,082.40	688,893.26
Common stock dividends payable		15,800,000.00
Retained profit at the end of the period	17,264,060.76	6,256,319.15

**5.19 Operating revenue and operating costs**

Items	2022		2021	
	Revenue	Cost	Revenue	Cost
Primary business	183,791,196.40	148,608,643.49	118,473,763.01	83,941,432.71
<b>Total</b>	<b>183,791,196.40</b>	<b>148,608,643.49</b>	<b>118,473,763.01</b>	<b>83,941,432.71</b>

**5.20 Taxes and surcharges**

Items	2022	2021
Stamp duty	47,243.48	47,829.20
<b>Total</b>	<b>47,243.48</b>	<b>47,829.20</b>

**WIPRO (DALIAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

**5.21 Financial expenses**

Items	2022	2021
Interest expenses	730,929.30	777,066.24
Including: Interest expenses on lease liabilities	730,929.30	777,066.24
Less: interest income	174,688.19	746,019.41
Profit or loss on foreign exchange	-3,851,482.68	1,878,628.04
Others	55,535.66	27,571.97
<b>Total</b>	<b>-3,239,705.91</b>	<b>1,937,246.84</b>

**5.22 Other income**

Items	2022	2021
Government grants	59,480.05	48,270.00
Withholding individual income tax commission	19,507.87	42,739.38
<b>Total</b>	<b>78,987.92</b>	<b>91,009.38</b>

**5.23 Losses from credit impairment ("-" for loss)**

Items	2022	2021
Losses from bad debts of accounts receivable	-92,449.74	-5,815.06
<b>Total</b>	<b>-92,449.74</b>	<b>-5,815.06</b>

**5.24 Income tax expenses**

**5.24.1 Breakdown of income tax expenses**

Items	2022	2021
Current income tax expenses	4,117,429.12	2,269,646.62
Deferred income tax expenses	-1,183,396.94	-830,819.56
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,934,032.18</b>	<b>1,438,827.06</b>

**5.24.2 Reconciliation between income tax expenses and accounting profit**

Items	2022
Total profits	15,164,856.19
Income tax expenses calculated at statutory tax rate	3,791,214.05
Effect of adjustments to the income tax for the prior years	-38,349.15
Effect of non-deductible costs, expenses and losses	313,662.21
Effect of change in tax rate	-1,132,494.93
Income tax expenses	2,934,032.18

**5.25 Supplementary information to the statement of cash flow**

**5.25.1 Supplementary information to the statement of cash flow**

Supplementary information	2022	2021
1. Net profit adjusted to cash flows from operating activities		
Net profit	12,230,824.01	6,888,932.65
Plus: Losses for credit impairment	92,449.74	5,815.06
Depreciation of fixed assets	6,028,199.79	6,011,783.63
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	3,480,384.80	2,765,416.20
Losses from scrapping of fixed assets ("-" for gains)	133.00	11.00
Financial expenses ("-" for gains)	-3,176,415.86	2,655,694.28
Decreases in deferred tax assets ("-" for increases)	-1,183,396.94	-830,819.56
Decreases in operating receivables ("-" for increases)	-33,241,637.46	44,745.27
Increases in operating payables ("-" for decreases)	30,451,295.56	4,934,189.73
Net cash flow from operating activities	14,681,836.64	22,475,768.26
2. Significant investing and financing activities not involving cash receipts and payments		
3. Net change in cash and cash equivalents		
Closing balance of cash	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
Less: opening balance of cash	33,109,708.38	41,800,512.49
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-2,079,386.56	-8,690,804.11

5.25.2 Breakdowns of cash and cash equivalents

Items	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
I. Cash	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
Including: unrestricted bank deposit	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38
II. Cash equivalents		
III. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	31,030,321.82	33,109,708.38

6 Related parties and related party transactions

6.1 Parent company of the Company

Name of parent company	Registration place	Shareholding ratio of the parent company in the Company (%)	Voting ratio of the parent company in the Company (%)
Wipro Networks Pte. Limited	Singapore	100.00	100.00

6.2 Other related parties

Name of other related party	Relationship with the Company
Wipro Limited	Ultimate holding company
Wipro Technologies SRL	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company
Wipro LLC	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company
Wipro Philippines Inc	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company
Wipro Solutions Canada Limited	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company
Wipro Chengdu Limited	Controlled by the same ultimate holding company

6.3 Related party transactions

6.3.1 Related party transactions on purchase and sales of goods, rendering and receipt of services

Purchase of goods/receipt of services

Related party	Content of related party transactions	2022	2021
Wipro Limited	Receipt of service	24,987,701.77	105,858.62
Wipro Chengdu Limited	Receipt of service		714,605.77

Sales of goods/rendering of services

Related party	Content of related party transactions	2022	2021
Wipro Limited	Rendering of services	55,703,763.14	48,608,607.35
Wipro LLC	Rendering of services	2,680,480.52	
Wipro Chengdu Limited	Rendering of services	3,160,872.00	7,003,912.76

**6.4 Receivables from and payables to related parties**

**6.4.1 Receivables**

Items	Related party	As at December 31, 2022		As at December 31, 2021	
		Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book balance	Provision for bad debts
Accounts receivable	Wipro Limited	19,203,469.76		7,209,941.07	
	Wipro LLC	2,649,932.19			
	Wipro Technologies SRL	51,556.28			
	Wipro Philippines Inc	1,553,524.40			
	Wipro Chengdu Limited	867,330.16		1,038,772.44	
Other receivables	Wipro Limited	179,559.95		238,477.09	
	Wipro Chengdu Limited			160,945.17	

**6.4.2 Payables**

Item	Related party	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Accounts payable	Wipro Limited	24,452,796.76	105,858.62
Other payables	Wipro Limited	4,797,392.65	2,726,772.40
	Wipro Technologies SRL	597,086.70	

**7 Commitments and contingencies**

**7.1 Significant commitments**

There is no commitment needs to be disclosed.

**7.2 Significant contingencies**

There is no contingency needs to be disclosed.

**8 Subsequent events**

There is no subsequent event needs to be disclosed.

**9 Other significant events**

There is no other significant event needs to be disclosed.

**Wipro (Dalian) Limited**  
**(Official Seal)**  
**May 16, 2023**